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Our reference: ACM/DJZ/2015/202860 

Case number: 14.0409.31 

Date: 1 June 2015 

 

Decision of the Netherlands Authority for Consumers and Markets as referred to in Article 56, 

opening words and under a, and Article 89 of the Dutch Competition Act 

 

 

 

Summary of the decision 

In this decision, the Netherlands Authority for Consumers and Markets (ACM) assesses the practices 

of two companies in the Dutch market for prefabricated concrete garages. ACM concludes that the 

companies violated the cartel prohibition in the period from February 18, 2010, through July 3, 2012, 

by sharing potential customers between themselves on the basis of an agreed maximum discount. 

The arrangement had one common purpose, namely that the companies involved were ensured of 

their allocated number of potential customers and of a higher price level for prefab concrete garages 

than would have been the case under normal competitive circumstances.  

 

ACM imposes a fine of EUR 306,500 on the company Juwel for this purpose. As the company 

Rekers has been given fine immunity, it does not receive any fine. The companies may lodge an 

administrative appeal or direct appeal against this decision. 
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1 Introduction 

1.1 Course of the procedure 

 Following a leniency application, the Netherlands Authority for Consumers and Markets 1.

("ACM")
1
 started an investigation into a possible violation of Article 6(1) of the Dutch 

Competition Act "Mw") and/or Article 101(1) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European 

Union "TFEU") by companies operating in the area of prefab concrete garage sales.
2
 

 Rekers Betonwerk GmbH & Co. KG, and all associated legal entities ("Rekers") submitted a 2.

leniency application on July 5, 2012. Following this application, Rekers was given a conditional 

leniency grant for the non-imposition of a fine.
3
 

 The investigation involved the companies Rekers and Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH ("Juwel"). 3.

These companies are also jointly referred to below as the "companies involved" (see section 1.2 

below). 

 The investigation relates to the possible sharing of potential customers for prefab concrete 4.

garages and price collusion between the companies involved with regard to standard and large 

prefab concrete garages. 

 During the investigation, ACM officials took oral statements from various individuals who were 5.

involved in and implemented the practices to which this decision relates.
4
 ACM also carried out 

a dawn raid at the home of Juwel's salesperson on October 2, 2012.
5
 Access to physical written 

data and records was also requested at this location, and copies were scanned.
6
 Data was also 

copied from the digital environment of Juwel's salesperson.
7
 

 During the investigation, ACM requested information from the companies involved
8
 as well as 6.

third parties.
9
 Access to a Gmail account and a mobile telephone was also requested.

10
  

                                                        
1
 The Netherlands Authority for Consumers and Markets has been the legal successor of the Netherlands Competition 

Authority since April 1, 2013. The Act establishing the Netherlands Authority for Consumers and Markets entered into 
force on April 1, 2013 (Bulletin of Acts and Decrees 2013, 102). From that date, the Netherlands Authority for 
Consumers and Markets (ACM) legally succeeded the Netherlands Competition Authority (NMa), the Independent Post 
and Telecommunications Authority (OPTA), and the Consumer Authority (CA).  
 For the readability of this decision, the acts of the NMa (which thus took place before April 1, 2013) are described as 
acts of ACM. 
2
 Unless stated otherwise, the footnotes refer to the page numbers in the inspection file. 

3
 Case document 2012203459: Leniency grant of October 2, 2012. 

4
 See, for example, [CONFIDENTIAL] ; case document 2012203455: Statement by Juwel's salesperson of October 2, 

2012; [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
5
 Case document 2012203457: Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012.  

6
 Case document 2012203457: Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012.  

7
 Case document 2012203457: Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012.  

8
 This is evident from case document 2013201259: Additional questions to Rekers. Also see case document 

2012104064: Response to additional questions of November 14, 2012 Juwel. 
9
 This is evident from information obtained from customers, potential competitors and the trade organization Dutch 

Precast Concrete Manufacturers Association (BFBN). See case document 2013300852: Response to questionnaire 
April 25, 2013 Suo Marte; case document 2013201221: Report of telephone interview of April 17, 2013 Kennemer 
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 The investigation gave rise to reasonable grounds for suspicion that Rekers and Juwel violated 7.

Article 6(1) Mw and Article 101(1) TFEU in the period from at least February 18, 2010 through 

July 3, 2012. This has resulted in a report as referred to in Article 59(1) Mw (old) ("the report"), 

which the Competition Department arranged to be drafted and then sent on March 26, 2014, to 

the companies involved, as well as to the legal entities and natural persons to which or whom 

the suspected violation can also be attributed.
11

  

 In accordance with Article 11(3) of Council Regulation (EC) No 1/2003 of 16 December 2002 on 8.

the implementation of the rules on competition laid down in Articles 81 and 82 of the Treaty 

("Regulation 1/2003"), ACM notified the European Commission and the national competition 

authorities of the other Member States of the first formal investigative measure. In accordance 

with Article 11(4) of Regulation 1/2003, ACM notified the European Commission of its intention 

to adopt the report and provided the European Commission with the information required for this 

notice. 

 After the report was drafted, the further handling of this case was transferred to ACM's Legal 9.

Department. The companies involved were then informed of the course of the procedure and 

called to state their view of the report orally or in writing.
12

  

 On 30 April 2014, ACM sent the case documents, with the exception of the transcriptions of the 10.

oral statements, to the companies involved.
13

 The companies involved were then given the 

opportunity to inspect the transcripts of the oral statements at ACM's offices. Juwel's 

representative made use of this opportunity on May 6 and 7, 2014. 

 At Juwel's request, ACM had the report translated into German. The translation was sent to 11.

both Rekers and Juwel.
14

 

 The companies involved submitted several written responses to ACM.
15

 12.

                                                                                                                                                                   
Haeve Groep; case document 2013201174: Forwarding of report of telephone interview of April 10, 2013 Mercari; case 
document 2014400362: Forwarding of additional response to questionnaire April 25, 2013 Gulf; case document 
2013400366: Forwarding of report of telephone interview Menken Self Storage; case document 2013201176: 
Forwarding of report of discussion of April 2, 2013 Garagepark Nederland; case document 2013400255: Forwarding of 
report of telephone interview Hardickx; case document 2013201220: Report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 
Inprebo; case document 2013201175: Forwarding of report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Ahorn; case 
document 2013201184: Forwarding of report of March 26, 2013 ABC Beton; case document 2013201185: Response to 
questions of March 15, 2013 ABS Bouwsystemen; case document 2013201190: Forwarding of report of telephone 
interview of March 15, 2013 Leenen Steengoed; case document 2013100598: Report of telephone discussion of March 
18, 2013 Hans Porreij Containerservice; case document 2013201194: Report of discussion of March 18, 2013 BFBN; 
case document 2013403122: Report of telephone interview of October 24, 2013 BFBN.  
10

 Case document 2013201202: Report of Official Acts findings e-mail account diamantenkoning@gmail.com; case 
document 2013201201: Report of Official Acts access to e-mail address [CONFIDENTIAL]; case document 
2014201436: Report of Official Acts on copying data from telephone of Rekers’s salesperson. 
11

 Case documents 2014201734 and 2014201738: Report cover letters. 
12

 Case document 2014201953: Letter on prefab garages report; case document 2014201947: Letter on prefab garages 
report; case document 2014202432: Letter on procedure pertaining to prefab garages report; case document 
2014202431: Letter on procedure pertaining to prefab garages report. 
13

 Case documents 2014202534 and 2014202529: Forwarding of file on prefab garages report.  
14

 Case documents 2014203183 and 2014203154: Forwarding of translation and written response on postponement 
period.  
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 The companies involved clarified their written response orally at ACM 's offices on September 2, 13.

2014.
16

 ACM arranged assistance in the form of an interpreter during the hearing for the benefit 

of the German interested parties. A report of the hearing was drawn up and has been sent to 

the companies involved.
17

 

1.2 Companies involved 

 Following the report, this decision relates to the following companies. 14.

1.2.1 Rekers 

 Rekers Betonwerk GmbH & Co. KG is a German company that has its corporate domicile in 15.

Spelle (Germany). Rekers produces, sells, and delivers ready-made concrete products, 

including prefab concrete garages, in Germany, the Netherlands, and Belgium, among other 

countries.
18

 Since the nineties, Rekers has also operated in the area of prefab concrete garages 

in the Netherlands through Dutch salespeople and representatives. Production takes place in 

Germany (Spelle, Niedersachsen).  

 Rekers Betonwerk GmbH & Co. KG is a limited partnership under German 16.

law(Kommanditgesellschaft). The limited partners are three natural persons. The managing 

partner is Rekers Betonwerk Beteiligungsgesellschaft GmbH. This is a private limited company 

under German law (Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung).
19

 

 The above parties are jointly referred to in this decision as "Rekers". 17.

 Mr. [A] ("[A]/Rekers's sales manager") held the position of sales manager at Rekers during the 18.

period of the practices.
20

 Rekers's representative in the Netherlands during this period was Mr. 

[B] ("[B]/Rekers's salesman"). His replacement was Mr. [C] ("[C]"), Rekers's representative in 

Belgium.
21

 Mr. [B] and Mr. [C] worked during this period at Rekers's sole risk and expense.
22

 

                                                                                                                                                                   
15

 Case document 2014101802: Rekers's written response of June 13, 2014, reference 1028750; case document 
2014101794: Juwel's written response of June 13, 2014, reference M20769661/4/20556675/opk; case document 
2014102324: Response to request for information on number of garages sold and annual turnover for Juwel 2008-2013 
of July 31, 2014, reference M21194251/1/20556675; case document 2014305214: Summary of sales figures for Rekers 
2010-2012 of August 5, 2014, reference RE: 14.0409.31 [STIBBE-Legal.FID157793]; case document 2014102556: 
Rekers's written response of August 22, 2014, reference MB.1028750/15470921; case document 2014102566: Juwel's 
response to Rekers's letter of August 22, 2014 and adjustment of Juwel's sales figures, reference 
M21401196/5/20556675/opk; case document 2014102692: Rekers's written response of September 11, 2014 to Juwel's 
letter of August 28, 2014, reference CS/FtH/RH 1028750-15535105 v1. 
16

 Case documents 2014203223 and 2014203220: Invitation to hearing as a result of the prefab concrete garages 
report. 
17

 Case documents 2014206843 and 2014206841: Forwarding of the hearing report; case documents 2015200077 and 
2015200075: Forwarding of the adapted hearing report of September 2, 2014. 
18

 Rekers operates in Belgium under the name Betonal NV.  
19

 Case document 2013305867: Forwarding of extract from Commercial Register, pp. 2 and 11. 
20

 [CONFIDENTIAL].  
21

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
22

 [CONFIDENTIAL]; [CONFIDENTIAL].  
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1.2.2 Juwel 

 Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH is a German company that has its corporate domicile in Kamp-19.

Lintfort (Germany).
23

 Juwel produces, sells, and delivers prefab concrete garages, in Germany, 

the Netherlands, and Belgium, among other countries. Since 2003, Juwel has also operated in 

the Netherlands in the area of prefab concrete garages through a Dutch salesperson. Juwel 

also operates in the mainly Dutch-speaking region of Belgium. Juwel's production takes place in 

Germany (Kamp-Lintfort, North Rhine-Westphalia). 

 Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH is a private limited company under German law (Gesellschaft mit 20.

beschränkter Haftung). Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH is referred to in this decision as "Juwel". 

 During the period of the practices covered by this decision, Mr. [D] ("Mr. [D]/Juwel's managing 21.

director") and Mr. [E] ("Mr. [E]/Juwel's managing director") were members of Juwel's 

management board.
24

 Mr. [F] ("Mr. [F]/Juwel's salesman") was Juwel's representative in the 

Netherlands during this period.
25

 Mr. [F] was employed at Juwel during this period.
26

 

 Rekers and Juwel are also referred to below as the "companies involved". 22.

1.3 Report 

 A concise summary of the conclusions in the report relating to the facts and circumstances and 23.

the judicial assessment follow below. 

1.3.1 Conclusions in the report relating to the facts and circumstances 

 It is concluded in the report with regard to the facts and circumstances that Rekers and Juwel 24.

shared the market for prefab concrete garage sales in the Netherlands. They did this by sharing 

potential customers and colluding as to which of them would offer which potential customer 

either the list price or the maximum agreed discount percentage. These practices covered the 

period from at least February 18, 2010 through July 3, 2012 and arose, according to the report, 

from one common purpose, namely to achieve a higher price for a prefab concrete garage than 

would have been the case without those practices and to prevent competitive German 

producers from being able to operate in the Netherlands. 

1.3.2 Legal assessment in the report 

 It was concluded in the report with regard to the legal characterization of the facts that the 25.

"Companies involved (addition by ACM: in the Rekers and Juwel report) participated in a single, 

complex, and continuous infringement with the aim of achieving a higher price for prefab 

concrete garages. The practices in which the companies involved participated, namely sharing 

                                                        
23

 Case document 2013305867: Forwarding of extract from Commercial Register, p. 17. 
24

 Case document 2013305867: Forwarding of extract from Commercial Register, p. 17. 
25

 Case document 2012203455: Statement by Juwel's salesperson of October 2, 2012; pp. 2-3.  
26

 Case document 2012203455: Statement by Juwel's salesperson of October 2, 2012.  
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potential customers, were aimed at preventing, restricting, or distorting competition and 

consequently form reasonable grounds for a suspected single, complex, and continuous 

infringement of Article 6(1) Mw." 

 It was further stated that "Rekers and Juwel, both German companies, are the only important 26.

players in the area of prefab concrete garage sales in the Netherlands." The report concludes 

that "Due to the presence of mainly foreign (i.e. German) companies in the Netherlands in the 

area of prefab concrete garage sales and the fact that the practices aimed, among other things, 

to prevent German companies other than Rekers and Juwel from operating in the Netherlands", 

the practices could potentially have an effect on trade flows between EU Member States. 

 On this basis, the report concluded: "the practices as described in the report aim to prevent, 27.

restrict, or distort competition and consequently form reasonable grounds for a suspected 

single, complex, and continuous infringement of Article 6(1) and/or Article 101 TFEU." 

1.3.3 Proposed imputation in the report 

 The report indicates that ACM intends to impute the violation as follows: (1) it is proposed in 28.

respect of the company Rekers to impute the violation to Rekers Betonwerk GmbH & Co. KG, 

Rekers Betonwerk GmbH, and the three limited partners ("kommanditisten") of Rekers 

Betonwerk GmbH & Co. KG., and (2) it is proposed in respect of the company Juwel to impute 

the violation to Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH. 

1.4 Structure of this decision 

 A description of the market is first provided in Chapter 2 below. Chapter 3 establishes the facts 29.

and circumstances relating to the specific practices. Chapter 4 covers the legal assessment. 

Chapter 5 deals with imputation. ACM sets out its considerations for imposing a fine in Chapter 

6. ACM assesses the written responses of the companies involved in the relevant chapters. The 

operative part of the decision follows at the end. 

2 Facts and circumstances relating to the market 

 This decision relates to the practices of companies that operate, among other areas, in the 30.

production and sale of prefab concrete garages. ACM describes the market for the sale of 

prefab concrete garages in this chapter. 

 Since prefab concrete garages are not produced in the Netherlands and salespeople only 31.

operate in the area of prefab concrete garage sales, the decision is based on the market for the 

sale of prefab concrete garages. As further explained in section 2.2.2, there are only a few 

companies with a limited market share, besides those involved in this case, operating in the 

Dutch market. The market has both business and private customers. In order to provide an 

insight into this market, ACM first describes the prefab concrete garage product. 
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2.1 Product – prefab concrete garages 

 A prefab concrete garage is produced by setting the walls, floors, and roof seamlessly in 32.

reinforced concrete. The garage is therefore a whole unit. Production is carried out at the 

manufacturer's factory by pouring the concrete into a mold. The finishing touches to the garage 

(including roof covering, garage door, and electricity - there are a number of finishing options) 

are also done in the factory.
27

  

 Once the finishing touches have been made to the prefab concrete garage, it is transported as a 33.

whole unit to the location. A prefab concrete garage can be delivered relatively quickly. The 

period from placing the order to delivery is around 6-10 weeks.
28

 Installing a prefab concrete 

garage takes around an hour. 

 There are various sizes of prefab concrete garages. The companies involved have standard 34.

garages (approximately 3 x 6 meters, 2.5 meters in height) and large garages, also known as 

the “XXL models” or in Germany as the “Großraumgaragen” (approximately 3.5 x 6-9 meters 

and up to 3.5 meters in height). A manufacturer must have a mold, adjustable or otherwise, for 

each of the models. 

 The prefab concrete garage has strong fire-resistant properties and needs little maintenance 35.

after installation.
29

 The list price of a standard prefab concrete garage varies between 

approximately EUR 3,500 and EUR 5,500.
30

 Due to the production method, the prefab concrete 

garage is relatively cheap and can be delivered quite quickly in relation to other garages.  

 The investigation shows that the prefab concrete garage must be distinguished for several 36.

reasons from masonry, prefab wooden, and prefab steel garages. Although masonry garages 

have comparable properties, the garage must be built on site and requires deeper foundations, 

so the price is approximately three times higher than that of a prefab concrete garage.
31

 It also 

takes longer to complete the garage
32

 and a prefab concrete garage does not require any 

                                                        
27

 See http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Odh10rM9lL0. 
28

 See, for example, case document 2013201184: Forwarding of report of March 26, 2013 ABC Beton; p. 3. 
29

 This is clear from the responses of prefab concrete garage salespeople to a request for information from ACM. See 
case document 2013201220: Report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Inprebo, p. 2; case document 2013201184: 
Forwarding of report of March 26, 2013 ABC Beton; p. 4. 
30

 This is clear from the responses of a potential competitor to a request for information from ACM; see case document 
2013201220: Report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Inprebo, p. 2. 
31

 This is clear from the responses of potential competitors and customers to a request for information from ACM, case 
document 2013201175: Forwarding of report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Ahorn, p. 4; case document 
2013201184: Forwarding of report of March 26, 2013 ABC Beton; p. 4; case document 2013201174: Forwarding of 
report of telephone interview of April 10, 2013 Mercari, p. 4. Customers' statements also show that the price is an 
important difference, see, for example, the responses of a Rekers customer, case document 2013300852: Response to 
questionnaire April 25, 2013 Suo Marte, p. 2; case document 2013400255: Forwarding of report of telephone interview 
Hardickx, p. 2. 
32

 This is clear from the responses of a potential competitor to a request for information from ACM, case document 
2013201184: Forwarding of report of March 26, 2013 ABC Beton; p. 4. This is also clear from a response from a Rekers 
customer, case document 2013201176: Forwarding of report of discussion of April 2, 2013 Garagepark Nederland, p. 5 
and from the responses of a Juwel customer, case document 2013400366: Forwarding of report of telephone interview 
Menken Self Storage, p. 2.  
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maintenance unlike a masonry garage.
33

 ACM finds on the basis of the investigation that a 

masonry garage does not form a substitute for a prefab concrete garage.
34

 

 Wooden and steel garages are cheaper than prefab concrete garages, but have significantly 37.

different product characteristics to prefab concrete garages. Prefab wooden garages lack the 

fire-resistant properties of prefab concrete garages and, like prefab steel garages, are not as 

durable.
35

 Steel and wooden garages are also less weatherproof.
36

 A wooden garage requires a 

lot of maintenance and is less sturdy.
37

 Accordingly, neither wooden nor steel garages form a 

substitute for prefab concrete garages.  

 ACM finds on the basis of the investigation that there is no substitute for a prefab concrete 38.

garage.
38

 The prefab concrete garage is a relatively cheap product taking into account its 

product characteristics and can be built quickly. Customers have also indicated that they prefer 

prefab concrete garages due to their price and product characteristics (material, little 

maintenance, and quick to build).
39

 The statements of potential competitors also show that there 

is no substitute for prefab concrete garages. Price, speed, and maintenance (durability) 

distinguish the prefab concrete garage from other garages in the market. 

 On the supply side, other prefab concrete products are currently not a substitute for prefab 39.

concrete garages. In order to make prefab concrete garages seamlessly, a manufacturer needs 

a mold. This requires a substantial investment. Although there are alternatives in the market, for 

which the different prefab concrete components (floor, walls, and roof) can be manufactured 

separately first, for example, and then joined on site by means of connectors
40

, these garages 

                                                        
33

 This is clear from the responses of a Rekers customer, case document 2013201174: Forwarding of report of 
telephone interview of April 10, 2013 Mercari, p. 4. And, for example, from the responses of another Rekers customer, 
case document 2014400362: Forwarding of additional response to questionnaire April 25, 2013 Gulf, p. 2.  
34

 This is clear from the responses of customers to a request for information from ACM, case document 2013400366: 
Forwarding of report of telephone interview Menken Self Storage, p. 2; case document 2013201174: Forwarding of 
report of telephone interview of April 10, 2013 Mercari, p. 4; case document 2013400255: Forwarding of report of 
telephone interview Hardickx, p. 2; case document 2013400362: Forwarding of additional response to questionnaire 
April 25, 2013 Gulf, p. 2; case document 2013201221: Report of telephone interview of April 17, 2013 Kennemer Haeve 
Groep, p. 2; case document 2013300852: Response to questionnaire April 25, 2013 Suo Marte, p. 2.  
35

 Case document 2013201175: Forwarding of report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Ahorn, p. 5; case document 
2013201176: Forwarding of report of discussion of April 2, 2013 Garagepark Nederland, p. 5. 
36

 This is clear from the responses of a potential competitor or reseller, case document 2013201175: Forwarding of 
report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Ahorn, p. 5; case document 2013201174: Forwarding of report of 
telephone interview of April 10, 2013 Mercari, p. 4. 
37

 This is clear from the responses of a Rekers customer, case document 2013201174: Forwarding of report of 
telephone interview of April 10, 2013 Mercari, p. 4. 
38

 This is clear from the responses of customers to a request for information from ACM, case document 2013400366: 
Forwarding of additional response to questionnaire April 25, 2013 Gulf, p. 2; case document 2013201174, Forwarding of 
report of telephone interview of April 10, 2013 Mercari, p. 4; case document 2013400255: Forwarding of report of 
telephone interview Hardickx, p. 2; case document 2013400366: Forwarding of report of telephone interview Menken 
Self Storage, p. 2; case document 2013201221: Report of telephone interview of April 17, 2013 Kennemer Haeve 
Groep, p. 2. 
39

 This is clear from the responses of Rekers customers, case document 2013201221: Report of telephone interview of 
April 17, 2013 Kennemer Haeve Groep, p. 2; case document 2013201176: Forwarding of report of discussion of April 2, 
2013 Garagepark Nederland, p. 5; case document 2013201174: Forwarding of report of telephone interview of April 10, 
2013 Mercari, p. 4. 
40

 Case document 2013201185: Response to questions of March 15, 2013, p. 1. 
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cannot be compared to prefab concrete garages.
41

 As these garages consist of separate 

components, more time and labor hours are required for manufacturing and building. The price 

of these garages is therefore higher than that of prefab garages, which consist of one part.
42

 

There are also no indications that new manufacturers of other prefab concrete products intend 

to offer these products.
43

 ACM therefore concludes that producers of other prefab concrete 

products do not exercise any relevant competitive pressure on the companies involved. 

2.2 Sale of prefab concrete garages 

 The practices of the companies involved only relate to the sale of prefab concrete garages (both 40.

standard and large garages). Besides the companies involved, there are only a few companies 

with limited market share operating in the area of prefab concrete garage sales in the 

Netherlands. Furthermore, no prefab concrete garages are produced in the Netherlands. This 

decision is based on the market for the sale of prefab concrete garages. 

2.2.1 Dutch market for prefab concrete garages 

 There are no manufacturers of prefab concrete garages in the Netherlands.
44

 A number of 41.

German manufacturers supply prefab concrete garages to Dutch customers. Rekers and Juwel 

are the only major manufacturers that sell prefab concrete garages in the Netherlands via their 

own sales channel.  

 Besides Rekers and Juwel, there are at least two other German manufacturers based close to 42.

the national border with the Netherlands. These are Zapf GmbH "Zapf")
45

 and K-Plus Garagen- 

und Raumsysteme GmbH ("K-Plus").
46

 In contrast to these German manufacturers, only the 

companies involved work with representatives or salespeople in the Netherlands. 

 The market for prefab concrete garages in the Netherlands is small, in terms of both sales and 43.

turnover. According to the report, around [CONFIDENTIAL] garages are sold each year in the 

Netherlands. This amounts to around EUR [CONFIDENTIAL] million in turnover. According to 

the report, Rekers's market share of prefab concrete garage sales in the Netherlands during the 

period of the practices was around [CONFIDENTIAL]% and Juwel’s market share was around 

[CONFIDENTIAL]%.
47

 

                                                        
41

 Case document 2013201176: Forwarding of report of discussion of April 2, 2013 Garagepark Nederland, p. 5.  
42

 Case document 2013201176: Forwarding of report of discussion of April 2, 2013 Garagepark Nederland, p. 5. 
43

 Case document 2013403122: Report of telephone interview of October 24, 2013 BFBN, p. 3.  
44

 This is clear from the responses of potential competitors to a request for information from ACM. See case document 
2013201220: Report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Inprebo, p. 2; case document 2013201175: Forwarding of 
report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Ahorn, p. 6.  
45

 Estelit and Kesting are Zapf brand names. Zapf has production locations in Herne and Dülmen in North Rhine-
Westphalia, Neuenburg in Baden-Württemberg, and Weilenberg, Eebenhausen, and Untersteinach in Bayern. 
46

 Rasselstein is part of K-Plus. K-Plus has production locations in Lünen in North Rhine-Westphalia and Neuwied in 
Rheinland-Pfalz. 
47

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
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 Following this, both Rekers and Juwel noted in their written response that the total market size 44.

referred to in the report was exaggerated, both in terms of sales and turnover. Juwel also stated 

that its market share was smaller than indicated in the report. 

 In support of their written responses, Rekers
48

 and Juwel
49

 provided annual turnover figures to 45.

ACM. Juwel also submitted an audit certificate. Based on this, ACM found that the total market 

size as stated in the report was indeed exaggerated. In view of the above, ACM concluded that 

around [CONFIDENTIAL] garages a year were sold in the period from 2010 through 2012. This 

amounts to around EUR [CONFIDENTIAL] million in turnover. ACM bases its assessment of the 

practices in this decision on these figures. 

 Based on the submitted data, ACM finds that Juwel's market share is indeed lower than stated 46.

in the report, but not below [CONFIDENTIAL]% on average [CONFIDENTIAL]. ACM takes a 

market share of [CONFIDENTIAL]% for Juwel and [CONFIDENTIAL]% for Rekers as its starting 

point for an assessment of the practices in the decision.  

 As the sales of prefab concrete garages in the Netherlands are comparatively lower (in relation 47.

to Germany, for example), the attraction of the Netherlands as a distribution market is limited.
50

 

This applies to both standard and large garages. Competitors of the companies involved 

indicate that the relatively low margins made on these products,
51

 coupled with the high 

transport costs, mean that only German manufacturers based close to the national border could 

operate in the Netherlands.
52

 The greater the distance that a German manufacturer is based 

from the Dutch border, the lower its margin on the product will be if it wishes to compete with 

Rekers and Juwel on price. 

2.2.2 Potential competitors in respect of sales 

 Besides the companies involved, there are only a few Dutch companies (resellers) in the area of 48.

prefab concrete garage sales, which purchase these garages from manufacturers such as Zapf 

and K-Plus. Zapf and K-Plus occasionally also supply prefab concrete garages in the 

Netherlands outside these sales channels.
53

 Ahorn, a reseller, indicated that it received a 

project for prefab concrete garages via Zapf in 2013. The resellers themselves do not 

manufacture any garages. The share of these Dutch resellers in prefab concrete garage sales 

in the Netherlands is very limited. In 2011 and 2012, Ahorn sold around eighteen prefab 

concrete garages. According to Ahorn, it is difficult to sell prefab concrete garages and there is 

                                                        
48

 Case document 2014305216: E-mail of August 7, 2014, with reference: RE: 14.0409.31 [STIBBE-Legal.FID157793]. 
49

 Case document 2014102324: Letter of July 31, 2014, with reference: M21194251/1/20556675.  
50

 Case document 2013201175: Forwarding of report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Ahorn, p. 5-6; case 
document 2013201220: Report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Inprebo, p. 3; case document 2013201184: 
Forwarding of report of March 26, 2013 ABC Beton; p. 5-6. 
51

 Case document 2013201220: Report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Inprebo, p. 3; case document 
2013201184: Forwarding of report of March 26, 2013 ABC Beton; p. 6, [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
52

 Case document 2013306814: Forwarding of Zapf's responses on the basis of Article 12 of Regulation 1/2003, p. 6-7. 
53

 Case document 2013306814: Forwarding of Zapf's responses on the basis of Article 12 of Regulation 1/2003, p. 14-
15. 
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substantial competitive pressure. Ahorn further indicates that many customers that requested 

an offer from Ahorn, also requested one from Rekers.
54

  

 A number of foreign suppliers have stopped selling prefab concrete garages in the Netherlands 49.

during the past few years, despite having submitted offers. For example, Inprebo, a reseller, 

sold an average of ten prefab concrete garages a year in the Netherlands until 2008. These 

garages came from Rasselstein (now taken over by Zapf). From 2009, Inprebo no longer sold 

any prefab concrete garages in the Netherlands.
55

 ABC Beton, resellers of Zapf garages, has 

not sold any further prefab concrete garages in the Netherlands in the past few years.
56

 

 No new suppliers permanently joined the market during the period of the practices. The 50.

expectation of a number of existing potential competitors or resellers of prefab concrete garages 

will also not materialize because the volume is lacking
57

 to make this market attractive to new 

entrants. The investment costs are moreover significant and the profit margins are very small.
58

 

2.3 Type of customers and how the product is sold 

 The companies involved distinguish between what are known as business and private 51.

customers of prefab concrete garages. Business customers purchase three or more garages. 

Private customers purchase less than three garages. If business customers purchase a large 

number of garages, the companies involved also refer to "projects." According to Rekers, 

business customers are responsible for around [CONFIDENTIAL]% of the turnover. Demand 

from private customers amounts to around [CONFIDENTIAL]% of the total turnover.
59

  

 It emerged during the ACM investigation that customers purchasing a prefab concrete garage 52.

base their choice mainly, or even exclusively, on the price.
60

 Some customers also refer to 

delivery period as a criterion for making their choice.
61

 Although there are differences in size 

and finishings
62

, the quality differences among the products of the companies involved are 

                                                        
54

 Case document 2013201175: Forwarding of report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Ahorn, p. 3-5. 
55

 Case document 2013201220: Report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Inprebo, p. 1. 
56

 Case document 2013201184: Forwarding of report of March 26, 2013 ABC Beton; p. 2. 
57

 Case document 2013403122: Report of telephone interview of October 24, 2013 BFBN, p. 3; case document 
2013201175: Forwarding of report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Ahorn, p. 6. 
58

 Case document 2013201220: Report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Inprebo, p. 3; case document 
2013201184: Forwarding of report of March 26, 2013 ABC Beton; p. 6. 
59

 [CONFIDENTIAL].  
60

 Case document 2013400366: Forwarding of report of telephone interview Menken Self Storage of May 28, 2013, p. 3; 
case document 2013201174: Report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Mercari, p. 4; case document 2014400362: 
Forwarding of additional response to questionnaire April 25, 2013 Gulf, p. 2; case document 2013201221: Report of 
telephone interview of April 17, 2013 Kennemer Haeve Groep, p. 2; case document 2013300852: Response to 
questionnaire April 25, 2013 Suo Marte, p. 2; [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
61

 Case document 2014400362: Forwarding of additional response to questionnaire April 25, 2013 Gulf, p. 2; case 
document 2013201221: Report of telephone interview of April 17, 2013 Kennemer Haeve Groep, p. 2. 
62

 Case document 2012203457: Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012, 
ID_D_7511_01_Email715__RE_ JUWEL prefab garages-item-1057. 
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marginal. Interviews that ACM has held with customers show that quality differences have little 

to no impact on the choice.
63

  

 The companies involved have [CONFIDENTIAL] for prefab concrete garages. Both work with 53.

price lists. [CONFIDENTIAL]. The prices of each model (known as the "list price") and the 

finishing options are set out in the price list. [CONFIDENTIAL]. [CONFIDENTIAL].
64

 

[CONFIDENTIAL].
65

 

 The list prices of the company involved are close to each other.
66

 Price lists of prefab concrete 54.

garages are easy to request.
67

 Competition among salespeople of both standard and large 

garages is mostly through granting discounts on list prices, accessories, and, if applicable, the 

transport costs surcharge if the customer is relatively far from the product location.
68

 

 The above shows that price is the most important competition parameter in the sale of prefab 55.

concrete garages. 

2.4  Conclusion 

 It is clear from the above that the companies involved are by far the largest suppliers of prefab 56.

concrete garages in the Netherlands. The competitive pressure that they feel from competitors 

is very limited. No other suppliers entered the market during the period of the practices. Price is 

the most important competition parameter in the sale of prefab concrete garages. 

3 Facts and circumstances relating to the practices 

 In this chapter, ACM describes how the companies involved shared the market for prefab 57.

concrete garage sales in the Netherlands from at least 18 February 2010 through 3 July 2012. 

The companies involved determined between themselves which of them would be allocated a 

potential customer. They did this by making arrangements on the price and/or discount to be 

offered to the customer. In this regard, the companies involved exchanged and discussed 

information about requests for offers from potential customers in the area of prefab concrete 

garages in the Netherlands. The information included the name of the customer, the model of 

garage (standard or large garage), and the number of requested garages. In order to keep the 

arrangement orderly, the companies involved initially kept and exchanged customer lists. After 

some time, this method changed somewhat and contact between the companies involved 

became more secretive and concise. Potential customers were shared between the companies 

involved by means of these practices. The aim of this sharing was to achieve a higher price for 

a prefab concrete garage than under normal competitive circumstances. There was also a 

                                                        
63

 For example, case document 2013400366: Forwarding of report of telephone interview Menken Self Storage of May 
28, 2013, p. 3; case document 2013201174: Report of telephone interview of April 9, 2013 Mercari, p. 4. 
64

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
65

 [CONFIDENTIAL].  
66

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
67

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
68

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
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common purpose to reserve the Dutch market for the companies involved and prevent German 

or other manufacturers from being able to operate further in the Netherlands.  

 In order to provide insight into these practices, ACM first discusses the period before the actual 58.

customer-sharing arrangements were made. 

3.1 Background: 2003 through fall 2009 

 As is clear from section 1.2, Rekers and Juwel are both German companies operating in the 59.

area of prefab concrete garage manufacturing and sales in several European countries, 

including the Netherlands. In order to sell their products in the Dutch market, both companies 

work in the Netherlands with a representative or salesperson who is employed by the company.  

 In the area of prefab concrete garage sales in the Netherlands, these two companies were each 60.

other's competitors at the time of the violation and the major suppliers of prefab concrete 

garages in the Dutch market (see Chapter 2). The directors and representatives of both 

companies know each other. In the period before February 18, 2010, there was contact from 

time to time both at board level and between the salespeople of both companies.
69

 In 2003, for 

example, Juwel sold a mold to manufacture large garages for the German market to Rekers.
 70

 

During the period 2003-2009, Juwel purchased large garages for the German market from 

Rekers and other suppliers.
71

 

 During the course of 2008, competition intensified in the Dutch market between Rekers and 61.

Juwel. This increased competition was expressed by low prices that sometimes fell below cost 

price. 

"[CONFIDENTIAL]."
72

 

 Rekers's salesperson also states that there was often intensive competition between the two 62.

companies in 2008 to secure specific potential customers in the Netherlands. The salesperson 

refers in his statement to the example of a customer who had an offer of EUR [CONFIDENTIAL] 

per garage from Juwel. After discussing it with his manager, the Rekers salesperson confirms 

that "[CONFIDENTIAL]."
 73

 

 In addition to this competition in relation to price, both companies subsequently made negative 63.

statements to potential customers. Rekers's salesperson discovered in 2009, for example, that 

Juwel had distributed brochures among potential customers that gave negative publicity to 

Rekers's products.
74

 The brochures contained photographs depicting defective Rekers garages 

                                                        
69

 Initial contact between the salespeople of Rekers and Juwel took place at the Bouwbeurs construction trade fair of 
2003 or 2004 in Utrecht, at which both companies had their own stand. [CONFIDENTIAL].  
70

 Case document 2012104064: Response to additional questions of November 14, 2012 Juwel, p. 2. 
71

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
72

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
73

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
74

 [CONFIDENTIAL]; also see [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
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(or parts of garages).
75

 Although Rekers was not mentioned as such in the brochure, it would 

have been relatively easy to trace these photographs back to Rekers, according to its 

salesperson, because of the size and model number.
76

 Rekers's salesperson, in turn, is also 

alleged to have made negative comments about Juwel in his contact with potential customers.
77

 

 Rekers stated that its salesperson consequently drew up a letter demanding that Juwel cease 64.

its negative publicity.
78

 During the investigative phase, ACM could not determine whether this 

letter (or draft) was actually sent to Juwel or its salesperson. 

 According to Rekers's statement, these two developments – competition on price and the 65.

negative statements – were the reason for repeatedly contacting each other in the period that 

followed. This contact initially happened at the salesperson level.
79

 When this proved 

unsuccessful, there was contact at board level.
80

 

 Rekers's statement also reveals that Mr. [A] (Rekers’s salesperson) probably contacted Mr. [D] 66.

(Juwel's managing director) about Juwel's brochures in fall 2009. Mr. [D] apparently stated 

during this telephone call that he was unaware of his salesperson's actions in the Netherlands. 

It was decided during the discussion to halt any further distribution of the brochures.
81

 

 It is clear from the same statement that both companies discussed the general market situation 67.

in the Netherlands (specifically the intense price competition) during the telephone call.
82

 They 

regarded this as worrying. Rekers's sales manager and Juwel's managing director thus agreed 

to look for a solution that would benefit both companies.
83

  

 According to Rekers's statement, there were one or more meetings or telephone calls between 68.

its salesperson and Juwel's managing director around fall 2009 and the start of 2010.
84

  

 During these talks, the two companies discussed the following three scenarios: 69.

 The first option was to establish a joint sales office for the Netherlands.  

 The second option was for Rekers to employ Juwel's salesperson and pay compensation to 

Juwel to cease sales in the Netherlands. The practical implication of this for the companies 

involved would be that Rekers would purchase Juwel's garages that were intended for the 

                                                        
75

 [CONFIDENTIAL] also see [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
76

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
77

 Case document 2012104060: Response to the request for signature of statement by Juwel's salesperson, p. 1-2; 
case document 2012104064, Response to additional questions of November 14, 2012 Juwel, p. 1. 
78

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
79

 Rekers’s salesperson stated that he was first confronted about the above negative publicity during a telephone call 
with Juwel's salesperson. However, the telephone call did nothing to change the situation in the Netherlands. 
[CONFIDENTIAL].  
80

 Rekers's statement confirms that its salesperson informed both his manager and one of Rekers's directors about 
Juwel's brochures. It was decided not to take any action. [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
81

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
82

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
83

 [CONFIDENTIAL].  
84

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
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Netherlands.  

 The third option was to create a quota system that would serve as a basis for sharing sales 

in the Netherlands between Rekers and Juwel in accordance with an agreed ratio.
85

 

 According to Rekers's statement, the companies involved discussed option 2 in detail.
86

 From 70.

the evidence that is discussed in the next section, ACM infers that Juwel and Rekers chose the 

third option. This is consistent with the statement that Rekers made in the presence of ACM's 

leniency officer, which describes the contact between the companies involved that was 

restrictive to competition.
 87

 

 The discussions between Rekers and Juwel in fall 2009 and at the start of 2010 paved the way 71.

for sharing customers' requests for offers. Rekers's statements confirm that the companies 

involved drew up a list (physical or otherwise) of a number of outstanding requests for offers 

from current customers or projects that were divided between the companies involved.
 88

 This is 

further confirmed by the statement made by Rekers's salesperson on May 23, 2013. 

"[CONFIDENTIAL]"
89

 

 This first list formed the basis for the more specific arrangements that were subsequently made 72.

between Rekers and Juwel on February 18, 2010, see section 3.2 ("the Wittringen 

arrangements"). The notes of these discussions also show that Rekers and Juwel already 

planned the first steps for market sharing before the meeting at Wittringen Castle.
90

 It is clear 

from the other evidence dating from the period of the violation that Mr. [A] and Mr. [D] drew up 

an initial plan to share customers' requests for offers or projects before February 18, 2010.
91

 

The salespeople of Rekers and Juwel both refer in their contact with each other, for example, to 

this initial sharing of customers for the purpose of making further arrangements.
92

 

                                                        
85

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. Rekers has submitted the notes of its salesperson relating to this option. See case document 
2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statements, appendix 3, p. 18 et seq. 
86

 ACM refers in this regard to [CONFIDENTIAL]. Rekers has submitted the notes of its salesperson relating to this 
option. These notes show that Rekers and Juwel held negotiations relating to this option on January 28, 2010. See case 
document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statements, appendix 4, p. 21 et seq. 
87

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
88

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statements, appendix 6, p. 29 and 30.  
89

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
90

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statements, appendices 3 and 4, p. 12 et seq., which 
refers to a meeting of January 28, 2010 in Kamp-Lintfort (Juwel's operational base) and includes a calculation of the 5:1 
ratio. 
91

 E-mail from Juwel's salesperson to Rekers of February 22, 2010: “[CONFIDENTIAL] has been on the list since Mr. [D] 
put him there on November 12, you must therefore also have him there”, case document 2012104043: Appendices to 
the oral corporate statements, appendix 6, p. 34. 
92

 Several e-mails that were subsequently exchanged between the companies show that the salespeople of both 
companies quite regularly referred to "Mr. [D] list", "a list", or an “Excel list”. Case document 2012104043: Appendices to 
the oral corporate statements, appendix 6, p. 29 and appendix 7b, p. 100 et seq. 
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3.2 Practices and formation of the Wittringen arrangements on February 18, 2010. 

 In addition to the statements by Rekers and its salesperson, the case file contains a significant 73.

number of e-mails (at least 55), text messages (at least 75)
 93

 and a number of handwritten 

notes between Juwel's salesperson (Mr. [F]) and Rekers’s salesperson (Mr. [B]), which prove 

that Rekers and Juwel discussed potential customers. In Appendix 1 to this decision, ACM has 

included a list of customers in respect of which Juwel and Rekers shared information. The 

managers and salespeople of Rekers and Juwel also met on several occasions.  

 One of the first meetings between Rekers and Juwel took place in Wasserschloss Wittringen, 74.

Gladbeck ("Wittringen Castle"), Germany, on February 18, 2010.
94

 From an e-mail of February 

19, 2010 (depicted below) sent by Rekers’s salesperson to Juwel's salesperson, it is clear that 

they had attended a meeting with several other people the previous day.
95

 As will become clear 

below, the first sentences of this e-mail refer to the meeting held on February 18, 2010 at 

Wittringen Castle. 

 

                                                        
93

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statements, appendix 6, p. 29-100 and appendix 11, 
p. 134-188. Also see the appendices to case document 2012203457: Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of 
Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012. 
94

 [CONFIDENTIAL]; case document 2012104064: Response to additional questions of November 14, 2012 Juwel, p. 1. 
95

 The fact that several people attended the meeting is clear from the use of the words "we" and "you" (plural) in the e-
mail that Rekers’s salesperson sent on February 19, 2010 (9:52:39 AM) to Juwel's salesperson. Case document 
2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statements, appendix 6, p. 29. 
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 It is also clear that this e-mail contains "a list of current and recently submitted offers" of Rekers 75.

as part of a "fresh start together". By means of this e-mail, Rekers’s salesperson gave his direct 

competitor, Juwel's salesperson, insight into his potential customers. He requested Juwel to 

"keep this list in mind and call, if necessary." The list contained the names of potential 
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customers of prefab concrete garages, their places of business, and the number of prefab 

concrete garages they required, referred to as "units" per customer. 

"I hope that you enjoyed yesterday afternoon's meeting as much as we did. I'm happy 

the air has been cleared and that we can make a fresh start together. 

 

All on the basis of openness, honesty, and trust. We will not stand in its way and I'm 

convinced you will not either! 

 

Here is a list of our current and recently submitted offers. 

Please keep this list in mind and call, if necessary." 

 This e-mail clearly shows that the parties involved wanted to make a fresh start. Reference is 76.

made to "a fresh start together" and "from today", now that "the air has been cleared". The first 

reference is to the arrangements made between those in attendance, including Rekers's and 

Juwel's salespeople. The "air" refers to the tense atmosphere before the arrangements were 

made.
96

 Rekers’s salesperson summarizes the arrangements as follows:  

"And, as discussed, list prices minus a maximum 5% discount from today. If projects 

involve three or more garages, we must contact each other.  

The larger models ('Großraumgaragen') are provisionally ours. When you are able to 

manufacture, we will discuss these models further.  

I think it would be wise and advisable to see each other periodically (once every two to 

three weeks), here or in Venlo, in order to discuss everything." 

 The fact that there was a meeting on February 18, 2010 between Rekers and Juwel is also 77.

confirmed by the statements of Rekers,
97

 Rekers’s salesperson,
98

 his diary
99

 and a statement by 

Juwel.
100

 There is no denying that Mr. [A] (Rekers's sales manager) and two of its salespeople 

for the Dutch market were present on behalf of Rekers.
101

 Juwel was represented by Mr. [D] and 

Mr. [E] (both managing directors at Juwel) and the salesperson for the Dutch market.
102

 

"The reason for this meeting was the animosity that had prevailed for some time 

between Mr. [F] (of JUWEL) and Mr. [B] (of Rekers) in relation to communication with 

                                                        
96

 The fact that there was a negative atmosphere is also evident from Juwel's statement of 1 November 2012: 
[CONFIDENTIAL], 2012; p. 5-6; case document 2012104060: Response to the request for signature of statement by 
Juwel's salesperson. 
97

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
98

 Case documents 2015200077 and 2015200075: Forwarding of the adapted hearing report of September 2, 2014, 
appendix 1, p. 6. 
99

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 5, p. 27. 
100

 Case document 2013203243: Forwarding of adapted statement by Juwel's salesperson of June 10, 2013; p. 4; case 
document 2012104060: Response to the request for signature of statement by Juwel's salesperson, p. 1; case 
document 2012104064: Response to additional questions of November 14, 2012 Juwel, p. 1-2.  
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 [CONFIDENTIAL], also see diary of Rekers’s salesperson; case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral 
corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 5, p. 27; also see case documents 2015200077 and 2015200075: 
Forwarding of the adapted hearing report of September 2, 2014, appendix 1, p. 6. 
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 Case document 2012104060: Response to the request for signature of statement by Juwel's salesperson, p. 1. 
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potential customers. Mr. [B] often made spurious comparisons between the prefab 

garages supplied by JUWEL and Rekers and tried to discredit JUWEL among potential 

customers. In an attempt to clear the air, a meeting was held in February 2010, 

attended by the above people from JUWEL and Rekers. […]"
103

 

 The arrangements as discussed in the e-mail depicted above are consistent with Rekers's 78.

statement. These relate mostly to the arrangement to apply the list prices minus a maximum 5% 

discount to requests for offers from private individuals for prefab concrete garages, and the 

arrangement to refer requests for offers for large garages to Rekers until Juwel could also 

manufacture them. According to those statements, both companies exchanged their price lists 

for prefab concrete garages during the meeting.
104

 It is clear from the file that Rekers's price lists 

were found during a dawn raid at Juwel.
105

 Rekers has explained that it made the following 

arrangements with Juwel: 

Standard garages 

 The discount rate for private customers is a maximum of 5% of the list price for a prefab 

concrete garage.
106

 

 The discount rate for business customers is a maximum of 10% of the list price of a prefab 

concrete garage.
107

 

 Customers are shared in the ratio of 5:1 sales units in favor of Rekers.
108

 This ratio is 

based on the sales figures in the Netherlands exchanged at the time this arrangement was 

made.
109

  

 A maximum discount of 5% also applied to special options such as doors, windows, etc.
110

 

Large garages 

 The arrangement in respect of the sale of large garages to customers was that only Rekers 

would supply these.
111

 The companies involved agreed that Juwel would refer its 

customers that were interested in large garages to Rekers instead of selling these products 

                                                        
103

 Case document 2012104060: Response to the request for signature of statement by Juwel's salesperson, p. 1. 
104

 “[CONFIDENTIAL]; and [CONFIDENTIAL]. It is also clear from the file that Rekers had Juwel's price lists, case 
document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 3, p. 16-18. 
105

 Case document 2012203457: Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012, 
7511_01_20121002125955280, pp. 9, 27, 33 and 34.  
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 Private customers are customers who purchase less than three prefab concrete garages. [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
107

 Business customers are customers who purchase three or more prefab concrete garages. Rekers and Juwel also 
refer to orders from business customers as projects. [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
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to them instead.
112

 As soon as Juwel could manufacturer large garages itself, the large 

garages would be included in the sharing of customers between the two companies.
113

 

 With a view to the readability of this chapter, these arrangements between Rekers and Juwel 79.

are referred to jointly below as the "Wittringen arrangements”. 

 According to Rekers's statement, the purpose of the Wittringen arrangements was to avoid 80.

prices of around EUR [CONFIDENTIAL] per garage.
114

 

 ACM also states that it is clear from Juwel's response to the above e-mail that it concurred with 81.

the meeting of February 18, 2010. In response to Rekers's question about how it had found the 

previous afternoon's meeting, Juwel stated in its e-mail of February 19, 2010 at 7:18 PM:  

"We also found the meeting to be positive. I therefore look forward to good 

cooperation."
115

 

 During the investigative phase, ACM asked Juwel's salesperson about the meeting of February 82.

18, 2010 and about this e-mail. It also appears from the statement of Juwel's salesperson that 

the salespeople of Rekers and Juwel were in regular contact with each other.
116

 In his second 

statement, the salesperson, after Juwel's management board pointed it out to him, was aware of 

the meeting of February 18, 2010, but could remember very little detail about it:  

"I know that we met subsequently, and at the time of the first questioning I was 

unaware of that. 

[…]  

That we sat with Rekers around a table. The reason for this was a letter/form I was 

using in the Dutch market that had given rise to some tension, which Rekers had 

become aware of. That was actually the reason for sitting around a table, to get rid of 

the tension in the market."
 117

 

 It is further clear from Juwel's e-mail of February 19, 2010 that it would implement the Wittringen 83.

arrangements. Firstly, Juwel undertakes to send a response to the customer list in Rekers's e-

mail. Secondly, Juwel already claims the customer [CONFIDENTIAL], which wants an offer for a 

large garage. 

"The customer referred to below, [CONFIDENTIAL], was already promised to us in the 

list previously discussed with the board. 

I have very positive dealings with this man in our Limburg dialect. The project location 

                                                        
112

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
113

 [CONFIDENTIAL]; also see the e-mail from Rekers’s salesperson on February 19, 2010 (9:52:39 AM) to Juwel's 
salesperson: case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statements, appendix 6, p. 29. 
114

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
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 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 47. 
116

 Case document 2012203455: Statement by Juwel's salesperson of October 2, 2012; pp. 22 et seq.; case document 
2013203243: Forwarding of adapted statement by Juwel's salesperson of June 10, 2013; p. 3 et seq. 
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 Case document 2013203243: Forwarding of adapted statement by Juwel's salesperson of June 10, 2013; p. 3. 
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is moreover almost right at my door. 

This is therefore the only case in which we will take the large garages until the summer. 

I will write to the customers mentioned in the other e-mail."
118

 

 ACM concludes that both e-mails show that Rekers and Juwel had already previously discussed 84.

and shared customers, such as Bik & Arnold and [CONFIDENTIAL], including in “the list 

previously discussed with the board”.
119

 In ACM's opinion, the latter refers to the initial division 

of customers or projects between Rekers and Juwel (see para. 72).  

 During the investigative phase, Juwel's salesperson stated in response to questions from ACM 85.

about the e-mail of February 19, 2010 that Juwel's management board was not aware of the 

situation and that he made references to the board “to lend greater weight to the agreed 

situation between us”
120

: 

“How that progressed comes up increasingly, but it did not produce the required result. 

What is presented here was not discussed during that meeting, it was not raised with 

Juwel's management board and Rekers's people. This was based on an arrangement 

between [B] (ACM's comment: [B]) and myself."
121

 

 At 7:35 PM on February 19, 2010, Juwel sent its response to Rekers's customer list (this e-mail 86.

is depicted below in full).
122

 It appears from this that Juwel's salesperson added customers to 

Rekers's list. Juwel also indicated that certain customers had also been previously discussed in 

part “via Mr. [D] list” (Juwel's managing director). ACM also sees this comment as a reference to 

the initial division of customers or projects between Rekers and Juwel (see, for example, the 

references in the e-mail to the customers Heembouw, Dijkstra Draisma, JSD Bouw and 

[CONFIDENTIAL]) (see para 72). 

 Juwel further indicates in respect of each customer whether it is a customer for Rekers (see 87.

addition of the word “Rekers” by Juwel's salesperson) or a customer for Juwel. In this way, the 

customers were divided between Rekers and Juwel. Juwel's salesperson also stated that he 

would send Juwel's customer list to Rekers “tomorrow”. With a view to the readability of the e-

mail below, ACM has put Juwel's response in bold font. 

“Subject: RE: Juwel_Rekers 

From: “[F].”<[F]> 

                                                        
118

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 46. 
119

 It is also clear from the e-mail exchange between Rekers and Juwel of February 20, 2010 (11:45:14 AM) that the 
salespeople had previously received a customer list. In the e-mail, Rekers’s salesperson states that “[CONFIDENTIAL] 
is not on the list that I received. That list includes: Bik & Arnold, Power project IJmuiden, DHG Schiedam, 
[CONFIDENTIAL] Heemskerk, Heembouw Breda.” Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate 
statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 47. Also see Juwel's response to this: Juwel's e-mail to Rekers of 
February 22, 2010 (7:40:31 PM): “[CONFIDENTIAL] has been on the list since Mr. [D] put him there on November 12, 
you must therefore also have him there”, case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of 
August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 48.  
120

 Case document 2013203243: Forwarding of adapted statement by Juwel's salesperson of June 10, 2013; p. 5. 
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 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 44. 
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Date: Fri. 19 Feb, 2010 7:35:45 PM +0100 

To: “Rekers Losser” info@rekers-beton.nl 

 

The response and some additional customers follow below. These have already 

been discussed in part via Mr. [D] list 

 

---Original message ----- 

 

From: Rekers Losser [mailto: info@rekers-beton.nl] 

Sent: Friday, 19 February, 2010 9:53 AM 

To: info@juwel-garages.nl 

 

Subject: Juwel_Rekers 

 

Hi [F], 

 

I hope that you enjoyed yesterday afternoon's meeting as much as we did. I'm happy 

the air has been cleared and that we can make a fresh start together.  

 

All on the basis of openness, honesty, and trust. We will not stand in its way and I'm 

convinced you will not either! 

 

Here is a list of our current and recently submitted offers.  

Please keep this list in mind and call, if necessary. 

 Kennemer Projecten BV (Stoop) [CONFIDENTIAL] units in Alkmaar 

Rekers As soon as it requests, I'll put in a high offer 

 Heembouw [CONFIDENTIAL] units 

I have [CONFIDENTIAL] garages in Breda, has already been discussed 

 Mares Makelaars Voorburg [CONFIDENTIAL] units 

Rekers 

  [CONFIDENTIAL] units, job in Leiden (has been going on for a very long time) 

I have already made offers to the following 

 Centrada Wonen Lelystad [CONFIDENTIAL] units (will be maximum of 

[CONFIDENTIAL]) 

Rekers 

 Dijkstra Draisma (already discussed) 

Rekers 

 Buro 5 Maastricht [CONFIDENTIAL] units 

Rekers 

 Dura Vermeer, job in Hoorn, [CONFIDENTIAL] large garages 

Rekers 

 MPO BV [CONFIDENTIAL] units Badhoevedorp (came to us via parking 

garage) 
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Rekers 

 Gulf Vastgoed (several locations, including Oss, Zevenaar) 

Only if the location is certain, please 

 JSD bouw (around 99%) I have been busy with this for more than a year. 

According to your board, you have had that order with high garages 

since Nov. If it becomes Diamant, I would like to have it. 

 Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] IJlst [CONFIDENTIAL] units 

Rekers 

 [CONFIDENTIAL] Lisse, quantity still unknown, but we have also been busy 

with this for some time 

Only when all details are known please 

 [CONFIDENTIAL], job in Tilburg, exact quantity not yet known 

Only when all quantities are known please 

 Municipality of Noordoostpolder [CONFIDENTIAL] units 

Rekers 

 Cordier Rooze Apeldoorn [CONFIDENTIAL] units 

Rekers 

I will send my list tomorrow. Regards 

Teer Makelaars Heemskerk now wants an offer for higher garages (2.73m) 

!!!!! how should we deal with this? 

(5.30m in length) as discussed ([CONFIDENTIAL]!) 

I will phone [CONFIDENTIAL] on Monday because he wants to discuss this 

afterwards. However this customer was already promised to us.  

Bik & Arnold, as discussed, are yours. No action from our side already  

promised 

And, as discussed, list prices minus a maximum 5% discount from today. 

If projects involve three or more garages, we must contact each other.  

The larger models ('Großraumgaragen') are provisionally ours. When you are able to 

manufacture, 

 we will discuss these models further. 

I think it would be wise and advisable to see each other periodically (once every two to 

three weeks), here or in Venlo, in order to discuss everything. 

Despite being on vacation next week, I can obviously be contacted if you have any 

questions. 

I hope and trust there will be good cooperation as from today. 
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Regards, 

 

[B]"
123

 

 It is also clear from the e-mail message that Rekers and Juwel's salespeople implemented the 88.

Wittringen arrangements by sharing customers. In view of what had previously been discussed 

between Rekers and Juwel, the customer Bik & Arnold was allocated to Juwel. Rekers’s 

salesperson wrote, for example, that the customer “Bik & Arnold, as discussed” is Juwel's 

customer. Rekers will not take “any action” to secure the customer. In other words, Rekers will 

not actively approach the customer. 

 ACM deals further in the following sections with the contact between and procedures of the 89.

companies involved. 

3.3 Procedures of the companies involved  

 Rekers and Juwel had regular contact in the period after the meeting at Wittringen Castle 90.

(February 18, 2010) until the end of the practices. It is clear from the evidence, as described 

below, how the companies involved implemented the Wittringen arrangements. The content of 

those discussions show, for example, that the companies involved distinguished between 

requests for offers for standard and large garages, although some customers' requests for 

offers related to both models. Rekers and Juwel also refer to keeping customer lists in order to 

maintain a better overview of the division of customers between them and one of the aspects of 

the Wittringen arrangements, the agreed 5:1 ratio. According to the Wittringen arrangements, 

customers had to be shared in the ratio of 5:1 sales units in favor of Rekers. Rekers and Juwel 

in Germany would monitor the 5:1 ratio.
124

  

 At the start of the practices, contact between Rekers and Juwel was quite intensive. During this 91.

period, they drew up customer lists in order to keep to the agreed division. Subsequently, after 

an incident with a customer, contact became shorter and more use was made of Gmail 

accounts and text messages to reach specific arrangements for each customer. This does not 

affect the fact that the evidence shows that the procedure to arrive at a division of customers 

happened in more or less the same way. Contact then tailed off until the last text message that 

ACM is aware of on July 3, 2012 (section 3.3.3). 

3.3.1 Contact and procedures 

 In view of the significant contact referred to in para. 73, ACM uses a selection of items of 92.

evidence below to describe how the companies involved divided customers' requests for offers 

for standard and large garages.  

                                                        
123

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 43. 
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 In order to actually divide customers' requests for offers, it was agreed during the Wittringen 93.

arrangements that the companies involved would jointly determine, on the basis of a discount, 

which of them would get the customer. As Chapter 2 shows, [CONFIDENTIAL].
125

 Rekers and 

Juwel shared the requests for offers for standard garages based on a maximum discount on the 

list price. The e-mail below sent at 11:39 AM on March 18, 2010, illustrates how the companies 

involved worked: 

“Dear [B], 

I have a request from Thus Wonen in Broeksterwoude. 

It relates to small garages. 

Can I offer these at a discount?”
126

 

On the same day, Rekers’s salesperson responded at 2:46 PM as follows: 

“Hi [F], 

I also had this request a few days ago and will be visiting their office on Tuesday to go 

through everything. 

I am only going to offer them a 5% discount for now. 

[….] 

You can take [CONFIDENTIAL] from Zwolle. 

In terms of distance, Zwolle is better for you and Broeksterwoude is better for us. 

P.S. ROC ASA from Amersfoort is yours. I am going to offer them list prices."
127

 

 ACM finds that Juwel asked whether it could give a “discount” on a request for an offer to Thus 94.

Wonen. Rekers also received a request for an offer from Thus Wonen. Rekers answered that it 

would offer “a 5% discount for now”. In exchange for this customer, Juwel received 

[CONFIDENTIAL] from Zwolle, which according to Rekers was also closer to Juwel. As stated, 

by granting or not granting a discount on the request for an offer, Rekers and Juwel determined 

which of them would be allocated the customer. The basic principle was that the discount rate 

for private customers would be a maximum of 5% of the list price; the discount rate for business 

customers would be a maximum of 10% of the list price.
128

 As the companies involved had 

insight into each other's prices (see section 3.2) and had moreover exchanged price lists
129

, the 

one that could give the discount knew that it would secure the customer. In essence, this is how 

the customers for standard garages were shared between the two companies. As indicated in 

paras 76 and 78, customers for large garages were not shared on the basis of a maximum 

discount; all requests for offers for large garages were allocated to Rekers until Juwel could 

manufacture large garages itself (see section 3.4 further). 
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 See para. 53. 
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 The evidence shows that the companies involved also used terms other than “discount” to share 95.

the customers for standard garages. ACM finds that the salespeople of the companies involved 

used terms such as “high”, “list price”, “price list” or “guide price”. The use of these terms meant 

that the salesperson did not have to give any discount in the offer. The customer chose the 

other supplier in that case. In case of “list price minus 5%”, a discount was given and this 

supplier secured the customer. 

For example, Juwel sent the following e-mail at 5:46 PM on June 9, 2010: 

“Dear [B], 

As discussed, in case of [CONFIDENTIAL], please offer the price list to Mr. 

[CONFIDENTIAL] in Sint Kruis [ACM's underlining]. 

Eurode in Kerkrade is new. It says it has not contacted anyone else yet, but if it has or 

does, please offer price list [ACM's underlining] and then contact us. 

It relates to [CONFIDENTIAL] x Diamant 600s 

If you have any new customers that I must take into account, let me know. 

Regards, 

Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH 

represented by: 

[F]"
130

 

In response to this, Rekers sent the following e-mail at 5:04 PM on June 10, 2010: 

“Hi [F], 

[CONFIDENTIAL] from Sint Kruis will be given guide prices [ACM's underlining] 

Eurode Kerkrade already received an offer last week.  

List price minus 5%, [ACM's underlining]  

You can have it! […]"
131

 

Another example is the text message that Rekers sent at 9:06 AM on October 12, 2011: 

 

“Hi [CONFIDENTIAL], Please make a high offer to [CONFIDENTIAL] 

([CONFIDENTIAL] storage units)[ACM's underlining]. 

We are in the contract documents stage, the offer has been made and the customer is 

now shopping around to compare. 

Regards [B]"
132

 

 The statement of Rekers’s salesperson shows why the companies involved chose this 96.

procedure: 
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“[CONFIDENTIAL]."
133

 

 Initially, Rekers and Juwel sent each other notice of which customers had requested an offer on 97.

an ad hoc basis. No distinction was made between customers for standard or large garages in 

this procedure. For example, the following message sent at 10:32 AM on March 17, 2010, 

shows that Rekers gave information about two potential customers to Juwel. In the case of the 

customer IBB Kondor, it was for standard garages; in the case of the customer Dura Vermeer it 

was for large garages. From the sentence “See you on Thursday the 25
th
. We'll still talk on the 

phone about this.”, it is clear that the companies involved would have further contact relating to 

these customers. 

“Hi [F], 

Here are some further outstanding customers/parties requesting offers that I have been 

busy with for a long time: 

I'm not sure whether you know this at all, but anyhow: 

IBB Kondor from Oegstgeest (project in Baarn, [CONFIDENTIAL] small garages) 

Dura Vermeer Amsterdam (project in Hoorn 2.98 meter high garages) 

See you on Thursday the 25
th
. We'll still talk on the phone about this.”,

 134
 

 It is further evident that Rekers and Juwel agreed to share customers in accordance with a “5:1 98.

ratio”. This was clearly not only discussed between Rekers and Juwel's salespeople, but also 

“between our management boards”. ACM infers from the message below that Rekers and 

Juwel's managers were aware of the Wittringen arrangements and that Rekers and Juwel's 

salesperson acted, at least initially, in accordance with the agreed 5:1 ratio of sales units. 

“I have also been called by Sabes (Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL]). He had received an offer 

from me in mid-December and wanted to pursue this with us further. I have an 

appointment there next week, so no action from your side in this case please. Your list 

includes [CONFIDENTIAL] from Veendam. Also been in contact with us. Nothing has 

materialized yet. If it does, we'll be in contact seeing that Veendam is closer to us. 

SV Markiezaat also has an offer from me. I will not take any further action there, so you 

can take that one. 

(…) 

We must remember (as discussed by our management boards) to stick to the 5:1 ratio. 

They agreed to that.”
135 
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 [CONFIDENTIAL].  
134

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 60. 
135
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“If they want smaller, standard garages again, I'll make an offer so you get this order. I'll 

keep you advised in this regard."
136

 

 At times the messages between Rekers and Juwel about their intended offer practices were 99.

more extensive and the result envisaged by the companies involved was not achieved. In the 

case of the customer [CONFIDENTIAL], Rekers and Juwel's exchanged information about their 

intended offers. It is clear from the evidence below that Juwel requested Rekers at 3:25 PM on 

July 26, 2010, to offer three standard garages to this customer at the price in the price list. 

“[…] I understand that Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] from Sint Oedenrode has requested three 

offers for his project. 

Please offer this at price list. Relates exclusively to small garages […]"
137

 

 Rekers agreed to this at 10:10 AM, despite the fact that [CONFIDENTIAL] request was made 100.

through one of Rekers's subdealers.  

“[…] I'll offer [CONFIDENTIAL] list price. 

This request is also going through one of our subdealers ([CONFIDENTIAL]). Have told 

him (without going into detail) that he must also offer this at list price. 

Therefore offer what you feel is acceptable! […]"
138

 

 As Juwel was in possession of Rekers's price list, it knew what lower price to offer. That is also 101.

clear from the offers that the companies involved actually sent to the customer. Juwel's offer 

shows that it quoted EUR [CONFIDENTIAL] excluding VAT for each garage. The offer involved 

[CONFIDENTIAL] garages, resulting in a total price of EUR [CONFIDENTIAL] excluding VAT.
139
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 Rekers's offers shows that it made an offer in accordance with its list price (EUR 102.

[CONFIDENTIAL] excluding VAT per garage) on August 2, 2010.
140

 That is EUR 

[CONFIDENTIAL] higher than the price quoted by Juwel. The total price was lower because 

Rekers ultimately only made an offer for [CONFIDENTIAL] garages. 
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 This evidence shows that Rekers and Juwel implemented the Wittringen arrangements. Another 103.

example relates to the customer Mercari. In the e-mails between Rekers and Juwel sent at 

10:01 AM on January 12, 2011, Rekers requested Juwel to quote in accordance with the list 

price: 

"Made an offer for Mercari ([CONFIDENTIAL] garages) and [CONFIDENTIAL] 

([CONFIDENTIAL] large garages). Please offer list price in your requests or consult 

with us.”
 141

 

 The offer shows that Juwel quoted higher in accordance with its price list, as Rekers had 104.

requested in its e-mail of January 12, 2011.
142

 Juwel namely quoted EUR [CONFIDENTIAL] 

excluding VAT per garage. The offer involved [CONFIDENTIAL] garages, resulting in a total 

price of EUR [CONFIDENTIAL] excluding VAT.
143

 

 

 

 The order confirmation signed by the customer Mercari and Rekers on April 21, 2011 shows 105.

that Rekers did receive the order. The price in the order confirmation is far lower than what 

Juwel quoted, namely EUR [CONFIDENTIAL] excluding VAT per garage. The offer involved 

[CONFIDENTIAL] garages, resulting in a total price of EUR [CONFIDENTIAL] excluding VAT.
144
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 Although there was some miscommunication between the salespeople at times, this did not 106.

result in the companies abandoning the Wittringen arrangements. In the case of the customer 

the Province of Flevoland, the offer of the party that was supposed to quote list price turned out 

to be lower. From the following message sent at 2:57 PM on April 13, 2010, between Rekers 

and Juwel's salespeople, it is clear that the communication was not limited to how they would 

quote this customer. Information was also exchanged regarding their price lists and what they 

had offered the customer. 

“I gave the Province of Flevoland even more than a [CONFIDENTIAL]% discount. My 

price list is [CONFIDENTIAL]. According to your price list. [C]
145

 would have quoted 

[CONFIDENTIAL]. 

Then [CONFIDENTIAL] is very low. Perhaps [C] quoted on a RF 160. I quoted the 

equivalent of your RF260."
146

 

 On the same day at 2:21 PM, Rekers provided further clarification on how the project had 107.

materialized on the basis of its price list: 

“With regard to the Province of Flevoland: 

As you can see in the list, we distinguish among single. double, and rows of garages. 

[C] obviously offered these as a row of garages (€[CONFIDENTIAL]). Perhaps you 

overlooked this or it is unclear in the list. Please pay attention to this. 

I suggest that you still contact them and make a better offer. As discussed, this 

customer is yours.”
 147

 

                                                        
145

 “[C]” refers to Mr. [C], one of Rekers’s salespeople. See para. 18.  
146

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 66. 
147

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 67. 
ACM notes that a difference time zone setting is used in this message.  
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 Juwel's salesperson clearly did not make the distinction among single, double, and rows of 108.

garages from the price list in his possession. Juwel adapted its offer accordingly, so its price 

was lower.
148

 By doing so, Juwel secured the customer in accordance with the customer-

sharing arrangement with Rekers. 

 In addition to the evidence relating to specific customers, the case file also contains customer 109.

lists that Rekers and Juwel draw up and maintained. Shortly after the Wittringen arrangements, 

Juwel suggested that Rekers should draw up a customer list. Rekers's and Juwel's salespeople 

discussed this and Juwel's salesperson wrote at 7:40 PM on February 22, 2010, to Rekers: 

“As discussed today, I have made a list so we have no misunderstandings if customers 

cross the market (over time). If we keep this list up to date, it will be easier for both of 

us. Unfortunately this does not mean the end of the submission of new offers. I have 

received clear instructions in that regard from the management board. I will also submit 

these to show that I did not acquire them exclusively on the basis of information 

received from you. Now that we have identified the current status of outstanding offers, 

the arrangement as discussed can start.  

 

I have quoted [CONFIDENTIAL] for 27 units (2.85 x 6.00 x 2.55) at €[CONFIDENTIAL] 

including transport and installation. Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] is waiting for a response from 

his client. What should we do about this? 

What do you do with expired offers? Do you then quote the new prices or stick to the 

old ones? Do your customers also get free empty pipes at the new prices? 

Your sales manager did not consider sharing the job at [CONFIDENTIAL] beneficial, for 

example. I came to this conclusion because there was no positive response to the Mr. 

[E]' suggestion to combine the job in Harlingen. 

 

I talked to Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] this morning. He ensured me that he wished to 

continue with us. All he wants, as all customers to date have done, is to play us against 

each other to get the best price.  

Please therefore let me have your offer price (as I have done for you with 

[CONFIDENTIAL]). 

This gentleman has been to our factory and already paid €400 for drawings, etc. for the 

purpose of the building permit. We speak in local dialect to each other and he is based 

in the south like me. Phase one will moreover only start after the summer. Then we can 

manufacture everything. How many arguments do you want? I would say, just like I did 

for Progam in H.I. Ambacht, put in a high offer and then sit back and do nothing further. 

It will all work out by itself. 

                                                        
148

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 68: E-
mail from Juwel at 5:50 PM on April 13, 2010. 
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[CONFIDENTIAL] has been on the list since Mr. [D] put him there on November 12, so 

you must therefore also have him there.” 
149

 

 ACM concludes from this that Juwel's management board was aware of the discussions with 110.

Rekers about customers and that this did “not mean the end” of submitting new requests for 

offers. Juwel's salesperson had received “clear instructions in that regard from the management 

board” of Juwel. Furthermore, it is clear that the managers of Rekers and Juwel were also 

involved in the request for an offer from the customer [CONFIDENTIAL], for both standard and 

large garages.
150

 ACM infers this from the references to “your sales manager”, “Mr. [E]' 

suggestion”, and the last sentence which shows that the customer [CONFIDENTIAL] had been 

“on the list since Mr. [D] put him there on November 12”. This e-mail also shows that Juwel 

gave Rekers’s salesperson insight into the offer made to the customer [CONFIDENTIAL]. 

 As Rekers’s salesperson did not send a customer list (but did continue to supply information on 111.

an ad hoc basis), Juwel's salesperson insisted a few times in March 2010 on the use of the 

Excel file that he had created.
151

 This is clear from the following e-mails that Juwel sent to 

Rekers at 5:39 PM on March 1, 2010, and at 10:08 AM on March 12, 2010: 

“We can both enter the numbers we reserve in the table that has been sent to you. If 

you also enter your customers here, then we can be sure of the ratios at all times. The 

management board does the rest, as discussed.”
 152

 

“Because of all the separate e-mails and text messages over time, I still have some 

difficulty allocating all the discussed customers. That is why I once again request that 

we summarize these in a table. This becomes handy over time for dealing with 

customers that send a further request in cases where I have already agreed with you 

not to take any action. It would also give us both a better overview of the 5:1 ratio.”
 153

 

 ACM infers from the second sentence of this e-mail that the customer lists were not only 112.

intended for keeping track of sharing, but also for being able to account for the 5:1 ratio agreed 

between Rekers and Juwel.
154

 

                                                        
149

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 34. 
150

 This request related to an offer for both standard and large garages. Contrary to the basic principle of the Wittringen 
arrangements that Juwel would allocate all requests for offers for large garages to Rekers, ACM notes that Juwel 
wanted to supply both standard and large garages to [CONFIDENTIAL] because it expected to start manufacturing large 
garages itself in fall of 2010. ACM reverts to this in section 3.4.  
151

 Juwel first sent a customer list to Rekers on February 22, 2010. This customer list, created in Excel, indicates the 
number of garages for each client, the type of garage, and the supplier to which the customer is allocated. Case 
document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statements of August 29, 2012, appendix 6, p. 34 and 
appendix 7b, p. 118-121. 
152

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 53 
153

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 57  
154

 The e-mail that Rekers sent on February 27, 2010 to Juwel confirms this: “Also, just as important: feels good to be 
open and honest with each other. Better than before! We must remember (as discussed by our management boards) to 
stick to the 5:1 ratio. They agreed to that.  
Means that we must keep track of how many garages are ordered and delivered. They will do this in Germany, but we 
must also keep an eye on things.” Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statements of August 
29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 50. 
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 Rekers complied with Juwel's request. On March 26, 2010, the salesperson sent an adapted 113.

customer list to Juwel.
155

 This list is based on the customer list that Juwel had sent previously 

and therefore includes customers that had already been allocated (see, for example, Bik & 

Arnold, [CONFIDENTIAL] Echt, Dura Vermeer, Heembouw, JSD Bouw, and [CONFIDENTIAL]). 

The first column of the list shows the customers allocated to Juwel; the second column is 

Rekers's customers. The ratio if the request for an offer relates to a large garage is also 

indicated.  

 Contrary to the customer list that Juwel had drawn up, this list did not contain the customer's 114.

number of garages. It is not very clear from the case file why Rekers omitted this, but it could be 

related to the fact that the companies involved did not make any effort to keep to the 5:1 ratio, 

as agreed during the Wittringen arrangements, as time went on.
156

 

 ACM finds that the customer list of March 26, 2010, as depicted below, was always 115.

supplemented by Rekers and Juwel's salespeople in the subsequent months to reflect the most 

current situation.
157

 In certain cases, a note was added on Rekers's side of the list that large 

garages were involved. This distinction was made on the basis of added note, such as “lg” and 

“large” (see section 3.4 further). The companies involved e-mailed the supplemented customer 

lists to each other.  

 

 

 

                                                        
155

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statements of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 63. 
156

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
157

 The case file contains several customer lists. See, among others, case document 2012104043: Appendices to the 
oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 63, 74, 81, 83, 85, 98, appendix 7b, p. 101-122; also see 
case document 2012203457, Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012: 
ID_751112863114__lijst Juwel- Rekers 2010 nieuw 12 10 2010; ID_751112863141__lijst Juwel- Rekers 2010 nieuw 31 
8 2010; ID_D_7511_01_Email43__lijst Juwel- Rekers 2010 nieuw 12.10.2010.doc-item-414; 
ID_D_7511_01_Email44__lijst Juwel- Rekers 2010 nieuw 25.8.2010.doc-item-176; ID_D_7511_01_Email45__lijst 
Juwel- Rekers 2010 nieuw 27.9.2010.doc-item-345; ID_D_7511_01_Email206__-item-208; 
ID_D_7511_01_Email213__-item-54; ID_D_7511_01_Email865__lijst Juwel- Rekers 2010 nieuw 31.8.2010.doc-item-3; 
ID_D_7511_01_Email913__lijst Juwel- Rekers 2010 nieuw 28.9.2010.doc-item-19. 
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 An undated customer list was also found at Juwel's salesperson. This is the only customer list 116.

that varies from the above procedure.
158

 The explanation for each customer is namely in 

German. This differs from the other correspondence between the salespeople of the companies 

involved, since the case file shows that was in Dutch. In view of the explanation in German and 

the fact that the document was found at Juwel's Dutch salesperson, ACM concludes that this list 

was intended for Juwel's management board. This was possibly to account for the activities of 

Juwel's salesperson and/or the agreed 5:1 ratio. 

 ACM finds that the exchange of information between the companies concerned did not stop 117.

once a customer was on the list. The customer list depicted below shows that the customer 

[CONFIDENTIAL] Noordwijkerhout was allocated to Juwel. However, Juwel also subsequently 

provided comprehensive information about this customer to Rekers. For example, in the 

following e-mail sent at 11:39 AM on May 8, 2010, following a telephone call with Rekers, 

Juwel's salesperson further explained the project and confirmed that he would give the agreed 

maximum discount. He asked Rekers to check whether the garages had been offered – in 

accordance with the customer list – at the price in the price list. 

"Following our telephone call of yesterday, here is some additional information about 

[CONFIDENTIAL], Noordwijkerhout. 

This indicates that they have an offer from you. 

The plan of February 25, 2010, which initially provided for 26 x Diamant 600s, has 

changed. Stol architects/Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] in Sassenheim have now worked out 

several variants.  

There are now around 14 stacked garages, Diamant 700s and Diamant 550s or 

Diamant 700s with a 250 extension. 

Can you check whether you have made an offer for this package via [CONFIDENTIAL] 

or another name?  

I will offer this with a 5% discount. Please confirm as soon as possible whether you 

have offered the price as indicated on the price list.” 
159

 

                                                        
158

 case document 2012203457, Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012, 
7511_01_20121002130516552, pp. 4-5. 
159

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statements of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 71.  
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3.3.2 Personal meetings 

 The evidence shows that besides the telephone calls and e-mails between the salespeople of 118.

the companies involved, there were also personal meetings between Rekers and Juwel's 

salespeople and managers. The salespeople met a few times
160

 and also visited each other's 

factories in Germany.
161

 Rekers spoke about this in the presence of ACM's leniency officer: 

“[CONFIDENTIAL]"
162

 

 Juwel's salesperson stated the following to ACM in this regard: 119.

"That's not true about Mr. [F]. If I remember correctly, what happened is after the 

mutual visit to the factory that afterwards we, that Rekers acted normally as I see it. In 

other words, that they also communicated normally. And then, one time they started 

talking in the sense of, 'Hey, listen, I'll make an offer on that and you make an offer on 

this,' and finally this e-mail went back and forth, but apparently no one kept to that."
163

 

 ACM infers from the documents in the case file that both the salespeople of the companies 120.

involved and the managers of Rekers and Juwel spoke to and/or personally met each other. 

This was possibly the reason for the incident with the customer [CONFIDENTIAL].
164

 Rekers’s 

salesperson was confronted by the customer [CONFIDENTIAL] at one stage, who alleged that 

Rekers and Juwel were working together.
165

 Rekers and Juwel had previously agreed with 

regard to this customer that if he ordered large garages, he would be a Rekers customer. If 

[CONFIDENTIAL] ordered standard garages, he would be a Juwel customer.
166

 Rekers’s 

salesperson wrote the following at 9:51 AM on July 31, 2010: 

“I don't know whether you've already left for Italy, but here is a short summary of my 

appointment with Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] in Dronrijp yesterday: 

                                                        
160

 See, for example, case document 2012203457: Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of 
October 22, 2012, ID_D_7511_01_Email59__Re_ Afspraak-item-468: E-mail sent at 6:26 PM on October 28, 2010 by 
Juwel's salesperson to Rekers. Rekers and Juwel's salespeople also met each other personally on March 25, 2010 in 
Velp at a roadside restaurant, according to [CONFIDENTIAL]. It is also clear from other e-mails that both salespeople 
met regularly to discuss customers. See, for example: Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate 
statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 43, 51-53, 60, 73 and 79; appendix 11, p. 138; appendix 12, p. 147 and 
161.  
161

 [CONFIDENTIAL]; case document 2012203455: Statement by Juwel's salesperson of October 2, 2012; pp. 17 et 
seq.; case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statements of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, 65, 
66, 67, appendix 8, 123 et seq. 
162

 [CONFIDENTIAL].  
163

 Case document 2012203455: Statement by Juwel's salesperson of October 2, 2012; p. 24. 
164

 Case document 2013206883: [CONFIDENTIAL]statement. 
165

 This was not the first time that a customer suspected that Rekers and Juwel were working together. The customer 
[CONFIDENTIAL] had similar suspicions. This is clear from an e-mail from Rekers to Juwel of July 31, 2010, in which 
Rekers’s salesperson states: “Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] also said the same thing to me then! He asked me: How does [F] of 
Juwel know the amount of the offer that I received from you???” See case document 2012203457: Report of Official 
Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012, ID_D_7511_01_Email914__[CONFIDENTIAL]-
item-3.  
166

 Case document 2012104043: appendices to the oral corporate statements of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, pp. 79-
80. 
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I arrived on site at nine o' clock exactly and the first thing he said to me was: 

`You and [F] are working together!` 

I was so taken aback, the only thing I could say to him immediately was that was not 

true (obviously....) `You are working together and I'll explain why later!` With that in 

mind, Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] indicated, during a follow-up discussion in Leeuwarden, 

that he wanted a mix of low and high garages. 

 [……] 

Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] is nobody's fool in my opinion (he has always been an 

entrepreneur/director) and he moreover strongly suspected (knew) that we have pricing 

arrangements. I had to use every trick in the book to downplay or deny everything but 

that is no easy task when you are faced with knowledge/suspicions! I therefore had to 

lift the veil to some extent and said that, in principle, our arrangement for this specific 

project is small garages Juwel, large garages Rekers. There was no way to further 

deny what he already knew!”
 167

 

 It is clear from the e-mail that Rekers’s salesperson felt ambushed by the incident. This was 121.

why Rekers’s salesperson suggested that the salespeople and their managers jointly “evaluate 

the state of affairs” in order to discuss the incident. The same e-mail goes on to state: 

“And where our superiors (i.e. Mr. [D] on your side and Mr. [A] on mine) 

require/demand the utmost caution and discretion from us, and even exercise care by 

e-mail, it seems inept to me to be calling customers half an hour or a day after a call or 

visit.  

And [F], as also discussed previously, let's not make disparaging remarks about each 

other's product... Empty pipes are not actually a disadvantage, for example (if you drill 

into the walls once, you don't really drill through them...) I don't do that in respect of 

your garages. I'm also not going to say that we have an extra glass fiber layer and you 

don't, suggesting there will be damp problems with hairline or shrinkage cracks.  

I suggest that we meet soon with Mr. [D] and Mr. [A] to discuss everything, evaluate the 

current state of affairs, above all, and just have a coffee and a good overall chat.”
 168

 

 Juwel's salesperson agreed to this, but said that he did not feel that he had been indiscreet in 122.

any way. He stated that [CONFIDENTIAL] was “very surprised/angry” when Juwel did not want 

to apply an offer price from 2008. Juwel's salesperson also expressed his surprise that a 

customer that had been allocated to Juwel would choose Rekers. Juwel's salesperson regarded 

“Soliciting customers to whom an arrangement applies” as “very disturbing”.
 
This follows from 

his response sent at 9:40 AM on August 23, 2010: 
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 Case document 2012203457: Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012, 
ID_D_7511_01_Email914__[CONFIDENTIAL]-item-3. 
168

 Case document 2012203457: Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012, 
ID_D_7511_01_Email914__[CONFIDENTIAL]-item-3. 
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“Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] story is clearly nonsense and I do not make disparaging 

remarks about your garages to customers. He was also on an intensive fishing 

expedition with me, but I simply said that there is common ground for cooperation 

between the factories in some areas. That has nothing to do with the sale of garages 

and setting the related prices. Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL]was very surprised/angry when I 

refused to apply the 2008 price and then began asking difficult questions. I absolutely 

reject the story of one day after the factory visit and one hour after contact. 

I am working in complete accordance with the arrangements and the utmost discretion. 

However, it is strange that a customer goes to you again in spite of the arrangements. 

We spoke about this issue before the vacation and I would like to discuss it for once in 

the presence of our managers. As I've already stated on the phone, I regard soliciting 

customers to whom an arrangement applies and discussing potential customers that 

are already supposed to be mine as very disturbing. Today is my first day back after my 

vacation and I firstly need to clear a mountain of work. 

I will contact you after that.”
 169

 

 From the follow-up e-mail of 10:02 AM, it is clear that Rekers’s salesperson had discussed the 123.

incident with his manager. Mr. [A] agreed with him that is was necessary to meet in person with 

the managing director of Juwel and the salespeople. 

“I have also discussed the [CONFIDENTIAL] case internally with [A] and we are also of 

the opinion that it would be a good idea for everyone to meet very shortly. [A] will 

arrange a meeting with Mr. [D] (which we will all attend) shortly. 

I only know what [CONFIDENTIAL] told me, so let's just talk about that. Once again, the 

first thing that he said was: You are working together! 

I will ask [A] when he and Mr. [D] can schedule the meeting for and then we'll hopefully 

see and speak to each other soon.”
 170

 

 At 10:32 AM, Juwel's salesperson confirmed it would be better for the managers to schedule the 124.

meeting between themselves and he would be told by his managing director when this meeting 

would take place.
 

“Three weeks of vacation indeed passes quickly and then we’ll be ready to tackle 

business again. 

                                                        
169

 Case document 2012203457: Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012, 
ID_D_7511_01_Email786__RE_ [CONFIDENTIAL]-item-60.  
170

 Case document 2012203457: Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012, 
ID_D_7511_01_Email915__[CONFIDENTIAL]-item-4pdf.  
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I suggest that the gentlemen arrange a meeting between themselves because Mr. [D] 

has a busy schedule. 

He'll tell me when we're seeing each other.”
171

 

 ACM asked questions in this regard to the customer [CONFIDENTIAL] during the investigative 125.

phase. The customer said the following to ACM: 

“In 2008, Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] requested an offer from Juwel for a project that did not 

go ahead in the end. In June 2010, the project started up again and after seeing an 

advertisement by Rekers, Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] also requested an offer from them. 

This offer was far more expensive than the 2008 offer from Juwel. However, when he 

asked Juwel whether that offer was still valid, it turned out that Juwel's offer had also 

become far more expensive. Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] indicated it was around 

€[CONFIDENTIAL] more for each garage, for a total of around 25 garages. Mr. 

[CONFIDENTIAL]asked Juwel how this increase could be justified and did not receive a 

satisfactory answer. He then confronted Mr. [B] of Rekers with his impression that 

Rekers and Juwel were colluding. Mr. [B] eventually conceded that there were 

arrangements between Rekers and Juwel. Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] then decided to 

purchase the garages from Rekers even though this worked out more expensive than 

Juwel's increased offer. However, Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] was unable to do anything 

about the price, despite the discussion with Mr. [B] in which [B] conceded having 

arrangements with Juwel. The project was then completed."
172

 

 [CONFIDENTIAL] was not the only customer who suspected there was something going on 126.

between Juwel and Rekers. The customer [CONFIDENTIAL] also suspected that Juwel and 

Rekers were in contact with each other. Rekers indicated this in an e-mail sent at 3:19 PM on 

March 2, 2010, after [CONFIDENTIAL] had paid a visit to Rekers: 

“He also hinted that he knew of our contact with each other…. I downplayed that by 

saying that although there was sometimes contact at board level, I am not in that 

position so I don't know or have much to do with it……."
173

 

 Rekers dealt with this in an e-mail sent at 9:51 AM on July 31, 2010, in which it confronted 127.

Juwel about caution. This also shows that Juwel and Rekers communicated about the offer 

amount: 

“Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] also said the same thing to me then! 

He asked me: how does [F] of Juwel know the amount of the offer that I received from 

you??? 

                                                        
171

 Case document 2012203457: Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012, 
ID_D_7511_01_Email787__RE_ [CONFIDENTIAL]-item-62. 
172

 Case document 2013206883: [CONFIDENTIAL]statement, p. 2. 
173

 Case document 2012104043: appendices to the oral corporate statements of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 55. 
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And where our superiors (i.e. Mr. [D] on your side and Mr. [A] on mine) require/demand 

the utmost caution and discretion from us, and even exercise care by e-mail, it seems 

inept to me to be calling customers half an hour after a call or a day after a visit."
174

 

 It is not completely clear from the documents in the case file whether this incident actually led to 128.

a personal meeting or further consultation with the managers of Rekers and Juwel. It is however 

evident from the case file that the customer [CONFIDENTIAL] ultimately chose Rekers because 

Juwel “cannot [addition by ACM: could not] or does not want to make out a convincing case in 

any way for the price increase of 2010 in relation to 2008”.
175

 

3.3.3 Wittringen Castle, Gmail and text messages 

 The companies involved met at Wittringen Castle on September 7, 2010. The evidence shows 129.

that the contact between Rekers and Juwel after this meeting was no longer through the 

business e-mail addresses. The procedure to make specific arrangements about individual 

customers became more secretive and concise until the last contact between the companies 

that ACM is aware of on July 3, 2012. 

 It is clear from Rekers's statement
176

, the statement of its salesperson,
177

 his diary
178

 and a 130.

lunch bill
179

 that a meeting took place between Rekers and Juwel on September 7, 2010, at 

Wittringen Castle. The lunch bill for Wittringen Castle specifically shows that six main courses 

were paid for.
180

 According to Rekers's statement, the same people who attended the meeting 

of February 18, 2010, were in attendance at this meeting. Rekers stated the following in this 

regard to ACM's leniency officer: 

 “[CONFIDENTIAL]"
181

 

 Rekers’s salesperson stated the following about this meeting to ACM: 131.

“[CONFIDENTIAL]"
182

 

 The evidence shows that Rekers and Juwel's salespeople subsequently decided not to use their 132.

business e-mail addresses any longer (for Juwel: [CONFIDENTIAL] and for Rekers: 

info@rekers-beton.nl). They created a Gmail account from November in order to share the 

                                                        
174

 Case document 2012203457, Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012, 
ID_D_7511_01_Email914__[CONFIDENTIAL]-item-3. 
175

 Case document 2012203457, Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012, 
ID_D_7511_01_Email26__boxen dronrijp.-item-139. 
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 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
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 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
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 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 10, p. 131. 
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 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 10, p. 132 
and 133. 
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 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 10, p. 132 
and 133. 
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customers among themselves.
183

 Mr. [B] created the e-mail address [CONFIDENTIAL] and Mr. 

[F] used the e-mail address diamantenkoning@gmail.com.
184

 In their contact with each other, as 

shown in the e-mails below of November 2, 2010 at 6:32 PM and November 3, 2010 at 11:56 

AM, both salespeople used code names such as “Jantje Beton”, “Diamantenkoning”, and “Max 

Munster”. “Max Munster” and “Diamantenkoning” refer here to Juwel's salesperson and “Jantje 

Beton” to Rekers’s salesperson. This can be seen, for example, from the exchange of e-mails 

on November 2 and 3: 

“On November 3, 2010, at 11:56 AM, [B] [CONFIDENTIAL] wrote the following: 

 

Hi Diamantenkoning. Nice name... 

 

So it worked. Nice. 

In order to start on an equal footing, I have a request from an old customer, RU 

Groningen, [CONFIDENTIAL]. Here please, if you receive a request, offer list price. 

 

Have a nice day and bye for now. 

 

Regards, 

Jantje Beton GmbK & Co. KG 

 

On November 2, 2010, at 6:32 PM, Max Munster diamantenkoning@gmail.com wrote 

the following: 

Hi [B], this is my new account for our correspondence. Please only send individual 

addresses that I must add, i.e. no more lists. I also have this e-mail address set up on 

my telephone. I can thus respond promptly and hopefully won't miss any messages. 

Have a nice evening, regards, [F]"
185

 

 The contact between Rekers and Juwel during this period was less detailed than before. From 133.

that moment onwards, only the names of customers were sent, not customer lists. E-mails were 

limited to the name of the project and the question whether the other company wished to quote 

high/price list.
186

 However, an exception to this was the more intensive messages – both by 

telephone
187

 and e-mail – about the customer Speedpark ([CONFIDENTIAL]). Both companies 

wanted this customer and that led – despite the arrangements – to price competition. When 

Juwel's salesperson learnt from the customer that his offer was more expensive, he sent the 

following e-mail to Rekers’s salesperson at 3:33 PM on November 24, 2011:  

                                                        
183

 These Gmail accounts were used in the period from November 2, 2010 through January 21, 2011. [CONFIDENTIAL]; 
case document 2013201204, Report of Official Acts on copying digital data of February 4, 2013, p. 2 and 27. 
184

 Case document 2013201204, Report of Official Acts on copying digital data of February 4, 2013, p. 3. 
185

 Case document 2013201204, Report of Official Acts on copying digital data of February 4, 2013, p. 3. 
186

 See, for example, the e-mail from Rekers’s salesperson to Juwel's salesperson of January 12, 2011, case document 
2013201204, Report of Official Acts on copying digital data of February 4, 2013, p. 25. 
187

 Case document 2013201204, Report of Official Acts on copying digital data of February 4, 2013, p. 13 and 20 in 
which Rekers asks if Juwel can call and also refers to discussions. 
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 “Dear Jan, 

[CONFIDENTIAL] from Speedpark has just told me that I am around 10% more 

expensive than you. I indicated that I am working on the prices and will make an 

appointment with him. Perhaps you can let me know what's wrong here and explain the 

difference, despite the arrangements. I look forward to hearing from you. 

Regards, Max."
188

 

He then sent the following e-mail at 6:40 PM on December 7, 2010: 

“[CONFIDENTIAL] informs me that he is coming to Spelle next week. He also 

mentioned some negative comments about us, which [CONFIDENTIAL] says you 

made. I was able to refute these comments, but didn't expect this in view of our 

discussions. That's why I'm sending this e-mail to gauge the status of our arrangement. 

I am assuming for the time being that you will keep your word and act as we've agreed. 

Regards, Max”
 189

 

 The evidence shows that contact between Rekers and Juwel after January 21, 2011, was via 134.

text messages instead of the Gmail accounts.
190

 A number of examples of these text messages, 

as sent on January 18, 2012, are provided below. 

Rekers at 11:19 AM:  

“Agreed. Please quote high for hameja bv. 

Regards, (swifterbant)” 

Juwel at 12:19 PM: 

“Agreed, please do the same for [CONFIDENTIAL] zuid Laren. Regards” 

Rekers at 4:44 PM: 

“Agreed. Please also quote high for heembouw noordwijkerhout ([CONFIDENTIAL] 

units) Regards” 

Juwel at 4:44 PM: 

“Ok, will do”
191

 

 It is not exactly clear from the case file when Rekers and Juwel stopped sharing requests for 135.

offers for both standard and large garages. The statements of both salespeople show that there 

was not a direct reason for this and that the arrangement was also not explicitly terminated.
192

 

Juwel's salesperson explains that he wished to distance himself from the arrangement over time 
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 Case document 2013201204, Report of Official Acts on copying digital data of February 4, 2013, p. 16. 
189

 Case document 2013201204, Report of Official Acts on copying digital data of February 4, 2013, p. 20. 
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 Case document 2012104043: appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 12, pp. 140 
et seq. 
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and stopped responding to the text messages of Rekers’s salesperson.
193

 Contact then 

gradually waned. The evidence shows that Juwel's salesperson sent his last text message on 

May 24, 2012.
194

 The last contact from Rekers to Juwel was on July 3, 2012. This was a text 

message in which Rekers asked Juwel to offer a high price to a certain customer.
195

 There is no 

proof of any further contact between Rekers and Juwel after that date. 

3.4 Specific details on the sharing of large garages 

3.4.1 Arrangements relating to large garages 

 It is clear from the contact described in the previous section that Rekers and Juwel also 136.

discussed and shared requests for offers from potential customers for large garages or 

“Großraumgaragen” (see paras 94, 97, 103, 115 and 120).
196

 In doing so, the companies 

involved implemented part of the Wittringen arrangements, in particular the arrangement that all 

potential customers for large garages would be allocated to Rekers until Juwel was able to 

manufacture large garages itself.
197

 In this section, ACM deals further with the evidence relating 

to this part of the Wittringen arrangements. 

 ACM finds that Juwel was unable to manufacture large garages at the time of the Wittringen 137.

arrangements.
198

 Juwel purchased these from other German competitors of Rekers, such as 

Estelit, Zapf and K-Plus, and sold them to customers in the Netherlands.
199

 In 2009, Rekers 

stopped supplying Juwel because it discovered that Juwel had made negative comments about 

Rekers to potential customers.
200

 In the period prior to that, Juwel had purchased various 

brands of large garages, including from Rekers.
201

 Rekers stated the following to ACM about 

this part of the Wittringen arrangements:  

“[CONFIDENTIAL]”
202

 

“[CONFIDENTIAL]"
203

 

 ACM finds that Rekers's statement shows that Rekers and Juwel agreed on February 18, 2010 138.

that all potential customers for large garages would be allocated to Rekers until Juwel could 

                                                        
193

 Case document 2012104064: Response to additional questions of November 14, 2012 Juwel, p. 3; case document 
2013203243: Forwarding of adapted statement by Juwel's salesperson of June 10, 2013; p. 16. 
194

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 12, p. 186. 
195

 “Hi [F], please quote high on the bailiff's project. Regards,” case document 2012104043, appendices to the oral 
corporate statements of August 29, 2012, appendix 12, p. 188. 
196

 These are the large garages, as also mentioned on Rekers's website, for example: http://www.rekers-
beton.de/garagen-grossraum.php. These are larger than the standard models of around 3X6X2.5. See case document 
2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 43. 
197

 [CONFIDENTIAL]; p. 8; case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 
2012, appendix 6, p. 29. 
198

 Case document 2012203455: Statement by Juwel's salesperson of October 2, 2012; pp. 45 et seq.  
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 [CONFIDENTIAL]; case document 2012203455: Statement by Juwel's salesperson of October 2, 2012; p. 42 et seq. 
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manufacture itself. Other evidence also shows that this arrangement was made. ACM refers to 

the e-mail correspondence between the companies concerned on February 19, 2010 (this is 

depicted in its entirety in para. 74):  

"The larger models ('Großraumgaragen') are provisionally ours. When you are able to 

manufacture, we will discuss these models further.” 

 Just as in the case of standard garages, contact between the companies involved was mainly 139.

through Rekers and Juwel's salespeople. As set out in para. 94, if a request for an offer from a 

potential customer related to large garages, this would be mentioned. Reference to this made it 

clear that this customer was allocated to Rekers. 

 Contact was sometimes brief. The following evidence relates to the brief exchange of 140.

information about specific customers. At 11:21 AM on June 28, 2010, Rekers brought in a 

project that related only to large garages. It asked Juwel to quote a high price in this case: 

“I've been approached by [CONFIDENTIAL] for another job (for which he already had 

drawings from us) in Weesp. 

Relates to large garages. 

As discussed, I am not bidding for Almere job (that's for you if you haven't bid already), 

but I do want to supply these garages. 

If he asks to place the Weesp job with you, please quote high (list price).”
 204

 

 It also appears from the customer list of July 5, 2010 and the subsequent customer lists that 141.

[CONFIDENTIAL] (referred to on the list as “[CONFIDENTIAL] job Weesp”) was allocated to 

Rekers.
205

 

 The companies involved discussed a few customers that were possibly interested in buying 142.

large garages in detail before actually dividing them. This was the case with the customer 

[CONFIDENTIAL] (Teer Makelaars). In fact, this was a customer that had requested an offer 

from both companies: from Rekers through Teer Makelaars and from Juwel through Mr. 

[CONFIDENTIAL]. It became clear that this customer was possibly interested in large garages 

shortly after the Wittringen arrangements. Rekers’s salesperson asked Juwel's salesperson in 

an e-mail of February 19, 2010, “how should we deal with this?”.
206

 It was still unclear on March 

1, 2010, whether the customer was going to request an offer for standard or large garages. 

Juwel's salesperson then made the following proposal in his e-mail sent at 5:39 PM on March 1, 

2010:  

                                                        
204

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 86.  
205

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statements of August 29, 2012, appendix 7b, p. 111. 
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“I will call [CONFIDENTIAL] on Monday, March 8. He is away on a skiing vacation until 

then. If he goes for the large via the broker, he's obviously yours. Mine if it's the offered 

standard garages. I'm intending to adjust the prices for the standard garages as the 

offer is from November 9. Are you happy with that? (in case of a new request for 

standard garages, price list without discount?)."
207

 

 Juwel proposed allocating the customer only once it was clear what garage he wanted. In case 143.

of large garages, the customer was for Rekers; if the request was for standard garages, the 

customer was for Juwel. It is clear from the following response from Rekers, sent at 1:39 PM on 

March 12, 2010, that Rekers agreed to the proposal. Rekers’s salesperson also indicated that if 

the customer wanted standard garages, he would quote a high price so Juwel would get the 

customer.  

“I have a meeting at the factory on Tuesday relating to Teer Makelaars. They are 

coming to look on Tuesday. As you indicated, I will offer the high garages (if 

requested). If they want smaller, standard garages again, I'll make an offer so you get 

this order. I'll keep you advised in this regard."
208

 

 Juwel then confirmed the arrangement on March 12, 2010: “In case of Teer, indeed as already 144.

discussed, high variant for you and mine if they opt for small.”
 209

 At 7:53 PM on May 17, 2010, 

Juwel informed Rekers’s salesperson that he also had to make an offer for large garages and 

asked how he should bid: 

“I must now also make an offer on the high garages for [CONFIDENTIAL]/Teer 

Makelaar as an alternative to the Diamant. 

Since you have already submitted an offer for this, I'd like to know how to quote here. 

I am still assuming that they will opt for small garages, but they now want an additional 

offer from me too. 

I look forward to hearing from you.”
 210

 

 Rekers’s salesperson sent Juwel the price he had quoted for the large garages. He requested 145.

Juwel to “quote a bit higher,” so as to have more certainty about the order. An order from the 

customer for standard garages would remain allocated to Juwel. This was clear from the e-mail 

that Rekers sent at 11:34 AM on May 18, 2010: 

“With regard to Teer: 

                                                        
207

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 53. 
208

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 58-59. 
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As agreed, the Diamant garages are yours, any higher are ours. I quoted 

€[CONFIDENTIAL] for each higher garage (2.73 meters in height), so please quote a 

bit higher."
211

 

 The customer list shows that the customer ultimately opted for small garages.
212

 146.

 Just as with the division of standard garages, Rekers and Juwel's salespeople placed the 147.

customers for large garages on the customer list. Rekers sent the updated list below, for 

example, to Juwel on June 18, 2010. This list included the division of customers for each 

company. The type of model was explicitly mentioned for some customers: “small models”, 

“large models”, or “large”. The customer list below, dated June 18, 2010, shows that large 

garages (large models) were allocated exclusively to Rekers.
213
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212
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3.4.2 Contact about large garages once Juwel started to manufacture itself  

 The communication between Juwel and Rekers thus paid explicit attention to large garages, 148.

which were initially allocated to Rekers. Juwel started manufacturing its own large garages in 

May 2011.
214

 In the period that followed, Rekers and Juwel included the large garages in the 

division of customers between them. This is clear from the statement of Rekers’s salesperson
215

 

and, for example, from the text messages that were sent between the salespeople of the 

companies involved on September 12, 2011.  

Rekers at 11:50 AM: 

“Hi [F], Please quote high to [CONFIDENTIAL] (high boxes - 5 meters). 

Regards, [B]”
 216

 

Juwel: 

“HI [B], [CONFIDENTIAL] is [CONFIDENTIAL] architect, we've already had contact 

about this and decided this customer is mine. Please quote high to the architect. 

Regards, [F]”
 217

 

Rekers: 

“Agreed”
 218

 

 It follows from this message that Juwel wanted the order and the size of the garage was no 149.

longer a point of discussion. Rekers's response shows it agreed that Juwel would supply large 

garages to this customer. This shows that another part of the Wittringen arrangements relating 

to large garages applied: large garages were no longer exclusively allocated to Rekers, there 

was collusion between them with regard to large garages as well.  

                                                        
214

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
215

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
216

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 12, p. 154. 
217

 Idem. 
218

 Idem. 
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 This is also clear from the text messages between Rekers and Juwel on October 24, 2011. 150.

Juwel asked Rekers to quote high for the customer Suo Marte: 

Juwel at 7:22 PM:  

“Good evening, if Suo Marte requests an offer, please quote high. This has been 

ongoing for quite a while and is already on the list, but is now active. Regards, [F]”
 219

 

Rekers:  

“Will do. Regards, [B]"
220

  

 On October 27, 2011, Juwel submitted an offer for large garages to this customer.
221

 The offer 151.

clearly relates to large garages. This shows that once Juwel was able to manufacture itself, the 

large garages were included in the division of customers between the companies involved. The 

case file includes other 2011 and 2012 offers from Juwel for large garages.
222

  

3.5 Reaction to German suppliers in the Dutch market 

 In case of some customers, Rekers and Juwel offered greater discounts than agreed in the 152.

Wittringen arrangements to ensure that other German suppliers in the Netherlands would not 

secure any new customers in the Dutch market.  

 This is what happened with the customer Dijkstra Draaisma, for example. At 3:28 PM on March 153.

11, 2010, Rekers sent an e-mail to Juwel about their competitor Estelit (Zapf). It asked Juwel to 

check whether there had been direct contact between the customer and Estelit. According to 

Rekers, it was not desirable for Estelit to encroach on “our territory”. ACM finds that this proves 

that Rekers only wanted to share the “territory” with Juwel and no other competitors. 

“Can you also check whether Draaisma has had direct contact with Estelit? I will be 

getting the name through now….busy with it at the moment (also: let sleeping dogs lie) 

We don't need Estelit encroaching on our territory!"
223

 

 The exchange of e-mails between Rekers and Juwel's salespeople at 1:39 PM on March 12, 154.

2010, and 5:50 PM on April 13, 2010, shows how they tried to prevent the customer Draaisma 

from teaming up with Zapf. Rekers namely involved a “good business contact” to sway the 

customer's thinking: 

                                                        
219

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 12, p. 162. 
220

 Idem. 
221

 Case document 2012203457, Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012, 
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“It's a good thing that you aren't sharing any information with Estelit. Keep it like that! 

I'm busy investigating how they have purchased the garages now (Draaisma). I've 

involved a good business contact of mine, who knows the director, and am still trying to 

move them away from Estelit. I don't know yet whether that will work."
224

 

 At 5:50 PM on April 13, 2010, Juwel clearly indicated that it wished to keep the other German 155.

competitors at bay.  

“Despite the skirmishes, if this project materializes I don't want these garages to be 

supplied by a German supplier. I assume that we'll consult closely here and keep the 

rest (e.g. Estelit) at bay."
225

 

 It is likewise clear from other evidence that the companies involved wanted to keep other 156.

German competitors at bay. A message sent at 9:31 AM on September 16, 2010, shows that 

Juwel finally offered the customer [CONFIDENTIAL] more than the agreed maximum of 5% 

because the customer had received a lower offer from a German competitor, K-Plus. Juwel 

requested Rekers to ensure that K-Plus did not get the customer. 

“I quoted [CONFIDENTIAL] price list minus 5%. He also has an offer from K-Plus, 

which is lower than mine. I had to make some concession in order to persuade him.  

As far as I understand, the large garages are not going ahead. This is based purely on 

the query from his father who wanted to park a camper van/caravan himself. He was 

going to ask a customer of mine, whom he'd already spoken to, whether he could take 

over a TOPAS. 

I'm thus probably not finished with him, because he can't install the small 6.00 m with 

the standard lorry. He heard about the side loader in Lemmer. 

I'll continue to be cautious, but if he carries on insisting, we'll have to consult. 

In any case, please make sure that K-Plus doesn't get any order.”
 226

 

 Rekers then responded at 3:29 PM on September 16, 2010, by saying: 157.

 “I'll keep K-Plus ‘at bay’."
227

 

3.6 Interim conclusion 

 Based on the facts described in Chapters 2 and 3, ACM finds that Rekers and Juwel's 158.

salespeople shared potential customers for standard and large garages between them in 
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accordance with the Wittringen arrangements during the period from February 18, 2010 through 

July 3, 2012.  

 ACM finds that the large garages were initially allocated exclusively to Rekers. When Juwel was 159.

able to start manufacturing these models itself by around May 2011, no further distinction was 

made between standard and large garages for the purpose of sharing customers.  

 According to the Wittringen arrangements, customers would be shared in the ratio of 5:1 sales 160.

units in favor of Rekers.
228

 Rekers's statement confirms that this ratio was based on the sales 

figures in the Netherlands that were exchanged when the arrangement was made.
229

 In view of 

the arrangement to allocate all requests for offers for large garages to Rekers, the 5:1 ratio 

initially related only to the division of standard garages. 

 ACM finds from the evidence that Rekers's and Juwel's salespeople stopped talking or having 161.

contact about the 5:1 ratio as time went on. ACM also established in paras 132 and 133 that 

customer lists were no longer kept from November 2010. ACM therefore cannot conclude that 

the 5:1 ratio was observed throughout the entire period of the practices. 

3.7 Written responses from the companies concerned on the facts and 

circumstances relating to the practices 

 In its written response, Rekers has not put forward any arguments relating to the practices 162.

described in the report.  

 In its written response, Juwel puts forward various arguments relating to the practices described 163.

in the report. ACM first summarizes Juwel's arguments below. It then assesses these in light of 

the facts and circumstances set out in Chapters 2 and 3. 

3.7.1 Juwel's arguments 

 Juwel denies that market-sharing and pricing arrangements were made with Rekers during the 164.

meeting held at Wittringen Castle on February 18, 2010. Juwel alleges that this was an 

arrangement between the Dutch salespeople of Rekers and Juwel. It states that the practices of 

Juwel's salesperson must be seen in their economic context. Juwel's felt “forced” to engage in 

these practices because Rekers threatened to squeeze Juwel out of the Dutch market. In this 

context, Juwel's salesperson purportedly gave at least nineteen “bogus” customers to Rekers’s 

salesperson. Juwel contends that Rekers really wanted to monopolize the Dutch market. From 

2004 through 2009, Rekers supposedly made “several attempts” to “drive” Juwel out of the 

Dutch market. Rekers is alleged to have induced Juwel's salesperson “to at least create the 

impression that he was cooperating in the arrangement between Rekers Beton and Juwel”.
230
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230

 Case document 2014101794: Juwel's written response of June 13, 2014, reference M20769661/4/20556675/opk; pp. 
5-6. 



 

   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Decision 
Public version 
 

 
5
5
/8

4
 

 Juwel also contends that ACM did not deal properly in the report with the statement of Mr. [F] or 165.

the statements of Rekers and Mr. [B]. Mr. [F]'s statement was supposedly reliable, while those 

of Rekers and Mr. [B] were unreliable.  

 Juwel also emphatically denies that its management board was involved in the practices. It also 166.

contests that it was aware of the involvement of its salesperson in the practices. Its salesperson 

decided the size of discounts independently and without consulting Juwel's management board.  

 Lastly, Juwel denies that it was involved in sharing customers for large garages. It further 167.

contends that the case file does not show that Rekers and Juwel made pricing arrangements for 

customers' building permit applications. 

3.7.2 ACM's assessment 

 ACM finds that Rekers and Juwel do not contest that they attended the meeting at Wittringen 168.

Castle on February 18, 2010.
231 

The fact that the relationship was poor between Rekers and 

Juwel's salespeople in the preceding period is also not in dispute. Juwel confirms Rekers's 

statement that six people from the companies involved were present at this meeting: Mr. [D], 

Mr. [E], and Mr. [F] on behalf of the company Juwel; and Mr. [A], Mr. [B], and Mr. [C] on behalf 

of the company Rekers.
232

 This is clear from the explanation given by Juwel's representative in 

response to ACM's questions in the investigative phase about the meeting on February 18, 

2010: 

“The appointment for the meeting was made during a telephone call between Mr. [A] 

(Rekers) and Mr. [D] (JUWEL). During January 2010 (Juwel does not know the exact 

date), Mr. [A] called Mr. [D] because he had heard that Mr. [F] had made negative 

comments about Rekers to potential customers. Mr. [A] wanted this to stop and 

threatened to take legal action if it continued. Mr. [B] had in turn tried to discredit 

JUWEL at potential customers by making improper comparisons between the garages 

of Juwel and Rekers.  

 

Mr. [A] and Mr. [D] then discussed the fact that Mr. [B] and Mr. [F] had an exceptionally 

poor relationship and, in an attempt to clear the air, it was decided to have a joint lunch 

at Wittringen Castle – halfway between Rekers and Juwel's business locations."
233

 

 ACM also finds that Juwel acknowledges that its salesperson had “all types of communication 169.

with Mr. [B]” from February 19, 2010.
234

 By this, Juwel means the e-mails and text messages 

from the period of the practices that are in the case file. Juwel therefore does not deny that its 

salesperson was involved in the practices. Because this communication shows that Rekers and 

Juwel's salespeople exchanged and discussed information about potential customers, as 

                                                        
231

 See, for example, case document 2012104060: Response to the request for signature of statement by Juwel's 
salesperson; case document 2012104064:. Response to additional questions of November 14, 2012 Juwel, p. 1-2. 
232

 Case document 2012104060: Response to the request for signature of statement by Juwel's salesperson. 
233

 Case document 2012104064: Response to additional questions of November 14, 2012 Juwel, p. 1. 
234

Case documents 2015200077 and 2015200075: Forwarding of the adapted hearing report of September 2, 2014, 
appendix 1, p. 9. 
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described in Chapter 3 of this decision, the sharing of customers is hereby established. In para. 

183, ACM examines Juwel's contention that it introduced bogus customers in more detail.  

 ACM therefore regards Rekers's statement that the salespeople of both companies shared 170.

customers as reliable. After all, this statement is confirmed by evidence that dates from the 

period of the practices. As Appendix 1 to this decision shows, the case file contains many 

messages between Rekers and Juwel's salespeople. These messages do not reveal a poor 

relationship between the salespeople. In fact, the messages show cooperation between Rekers 

and Juwel's salespeople. This evidence stems from the period of the practices and thus 

provides a reliable picture of the cooperation. Juwel has not submitted anything to refute this 

evidence. 

 According to Juwel's representative, “only” the “problems relating to the inappropriate 171.

comments” were discussed at the meeting of February 18, 2010. ACM cannot accept this 

argument. Regardless of the reason for the meeting on February 18, 2010, the fact is that the 

arrangements were not limited to curbing any “unfair” sales methods from either side. The 

messages between Rekers and Juwel's salespeople correspond with Rekers's statement about 

the arrangements made between the two companies. Rekers confirmed in that statement that 

the companies involved did exchange price lists and agreed maximum discount rates on the list 

prices for standard garages: 5% for private customers and 10% for business customers. 

Customer sharing in the ratio of 5:1 was also discussed according to Rekers. Customers for 

large garages would be Rekers's customers until Juwel was able to manufacture large garages 

itself.
235

 Rekers's statement corresponds on these points with the arrangements set out in the 

exchange of e-mails between the salespeople on February 19, 2010. Juwel's alternative 

statement does not entirely explain why there were messages between Rekers and Juwel's 

salespeople from February 19, 2010. Particularly when this e-mail refers to: “yesterday 

afternoon's meeting”, “a fresh start together” and a discussion about certain arrangements that 

would apply “from today”.
236

 A current list with offers recently submitted to customers was also 

e-mailed together with the request to keep this in mind.
237 

It is clear from the subsequent 

messages that Juwel was an equivalent partner and contributed towards the implementation of 

the arrangements. In view of the above, ACM can only conclude that the sentence “yesterday 

afternoon's meeting” in the e-mail of February 19, 2010, refers to the meeting at Wittringen 

Castle on February 18, 2010. 

 Since it is an established fact that the meeting between Rekers and Juwel took place on 172.

February 18, 2010, that [D], [E], and [F] were present at that meeting, and that Rekers and 

Juwel's salespeople implemented the arrangements to divide potential customers between 

themselves from February 19, 2010 in any event, the remaining question is whether Juwel's 

management board was aware of this. 

                                                        
235

 See section 3.4. 
236

 See paras 74 et seq. 
237

 See para. 74. 
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 In Chapter 3 of this decision, ACM found that Rekers and Juwel's salespeople referred several 173.

times in their communication to the arrangements and their managers.
238

 The involvement of 

Juwel's management board is clear from these communications that date from the period of the 

practices. ACM refers to the e-mail from Mr. [F] to Mr. [B] on February 19, 2010: 

"[CONFIDENTIAL] was already promised to us in the list previously discussed with the 

board.”
239

 and Mr. [B]' e-mail to Mr. [F] on February 19, 2010: “JSD bouw (around 99%). I have 

been busy with this for more than a year. According to your board, you have had that order with 

high garages since Nov.”
240

 It not only follows from this that Juwel's board members were aware 

of the arrangements, but that an initial customer-sharing list had been discussed with the 

managers of the companies involved. This evidence moreover corresponds with Rekers's 

statements that its Mr. [A] and Juwel's Mr. [D] had already been in contact with each other at the 

end of 2009 and the start of 2010 and discussed certain customers or projects.
241

 

 ACM regards Rekers's statements to be reliable on this point for various reasons. It is clear from 174.

the e-mail that Juwel's salesperson sent to Rekers on February 22, 2010 that a list on which 

Juwel and Rekers identified customers already existed on November 12, 2009: 

“[CONFIDENTIAL] has been on the list since Mr. [D] put him there on November 12, so you 

must therefore also have him there.”
 242

 The salespeople of the companies involved also 

referred during the period of the practices to "Mr. [D]'s list’", "a list", or an “Excel list”.
243

 An initial 

division of customers, in which Rekers and Juwel's managers were involved, is also logical in 

view of the poor relationship between the salespeople before the Wittringen arrangements. “I 

hope that you enjoyed yesterday afternoon's meeting as much as we did. I'm happy the air has 

been cleared and that we can make a fresh start together.”
244

 Juwel's representative also 

confirms this image: [A] and [D] then discussed the fact that [B] and [F] had an exceptionally 

poor relationship and, in an attempt to clear the air, it was decided to have a joint lunch at 

Wittringen Castle – halfway between Rekers and Juwel's business locations.”
245

 It was with this 

clean slate that the salespeople started to share customer on the basis of the initial list.  

 The evidence described in Chapter 3 3 of this decision shows that the salespeople then drew up 175.

customer lists themselves to keep to the agreed division. This also served the purpose of 

showing whether the agreed 5:1 ratio was being observed. The involvement of Rekers and 

Juwel's managers is also clear from these messages, which date from the period of the 

practices. For example, Rekers e-mailed Juwel as follows: “We must remember (as discussed 

by our management boards) to stick to the 5:1 ratio. They agreed to that.”
246

 This also 

corresponds with Rekers's leniency statement on this point:  

                                                        
238

 See section 3.2 and 3.3. 
239

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 46. 
240

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 44. 
241

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
242

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 6, p. 34. 
243

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statements of August 29, 2012, appendix 6, p. 30 
and appendix 7b, p. 100 et seq. 
244

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 43. 
245

 Case document 2012104064: Response to additional questions of November 14, 2012 Juwel, p. 1. 
246

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 51. 
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“[CONFIDENTIAL]"
247

  

 In view of the above, ACM concludes that Juwel's and Rekers's managers were not only aware 176.

of, but were also involved in the arrangements between Rekers and Juwel. Mr. [F]'s statement, 

in which he alleges that Juwel's management board was not involved in the Arrangement does 

not affect this. From what has already been explained above, it is clear that this statement is 

contradicted by the facts arising from the case file (including e-mails from Mr. [F] himself). 

 Juwel's argument that its salesperson's practices were due to Rekers's strong position in the 177.

Dutch market, or a certain coercion by Mr. [B], and that Rekers allegedly made “several 

attempts” in the period 2004-2009 to “drive” Juwel out of the Dutch market does not hold water. 

 Firstly, Rekers's “several attempts” amount to the following: (1) Rekers purportedly tried to 178.

acquire an interest in the company Juwel, (2) Rekers purportedly made a proposal to take over 

Juwel's salesperson and to pay Juwel to withdraw from the Dutch market, and (3) Rekers 

purportedly induced Juwel's salesperson “to at least create the impression that he was 

cooperating in an arrangement between Rekers Beton and Juwel”. During the hearing at ACM, 

Juwel noted that the alleged attempts by Rekers more or less correspond with the three options 

described in Rekers's statement of August 29, 2010, which are included in para. 69 of this 

decision.
 248

 Mr. [D] of Juwel stated the following about the “several attempts”:  

“(Translation by ACM): It is correct that our former director, [CONFIDENTIAL], 

maintained good contact that had previously been enjoyed with Rekers on Juwel's 

behalf. During the period 2004-2009, attempts were made by Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] in 

person, as well as Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL], to obtain shares in our Juwel. This was 

always on a friendly basis. We usually refused that, and indicated that if such a wish 

was expressed, this could only be in exchange for shares in Rekers. Rekers would not 

proceed with that. 

In 2010, we started to look into building a new production facility. A large garage mold 

would be installed in this. We also approach the firm Rekers to see if they could build a 

suitable production facility for us. Rekers tried during that period, always on a friendly 

basis as it alleges itself, but it did try to dissuade us from implementing a mold for large 

garages (Großraumgaragen) at our location in Kamp-Lintfort, Germany. This was 

certainly because it also saw the risk that the Dutch market was mostly switching to 

Großraumgaragen and that the position for Juwel in the Netherlands would probably be 

better if it had its own mold.  

Rekers then expressed the wish to take us out of the Dutch market in return for a fixed 

commitment to purchase 200 garages from our standard range each year.  

                                                        
247

 [CONFIDENTIAL].  
248

 “Mr. [CONFIDENTIAL] [addition by ACM: Juwel's representative] explains that there was contact during that period 
between Rekers and Juwel's management boards, during which the Dutch market was discussed a number of times, in 
the sense that Juwel was operating in it and Rekers wanted to prevent that in some or other way. This point was 
moreover also raised by Rekers itself in its statement. He understands that ACM requires more detail, but this is not a 
point of dispute between the parties to the procedure. Rekers has admitted itself that it made that proposal to Juwel. 
This seems to suffice to me (the speaker).” Case documents 2015200077 and 2015200075: Forwarding of the adapted 
hearing report of September 2, 2014, appendix 1, p. 10. 
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This was all during the period when the Großraumgaragen mold was being installed in 

our new production facility.  

We always refused the other request for Rekers to take over Mr. [F]. As Mr. [F] could 

also be used in Germany, we did not pursue this any further."
249

 

 ACM finds that the context in which the alleged attempts were made, as set out by Mr. [D] in his 179.

statement, do not correspond with Juwel's contention that there was coercion, pressure, and 

threats from the side of Rekers. Mr. [D] namely uses the words “request”, “friendly”, and “wish” 

to describe the relationships. It even transpires that Juwel approached Rekers in the past to 

build a production facility. This picture is irreconcilable with the one that Juwel sketches in its 

written response of an company that is coercively driving Juwel out of the market. 

 Juwel's picture is also inconsistent with the case file. This shows that Juwel's position that 180.

Rekers was intent on driving it from the Dutch market is based solely on its salesperson's 

statement and a draft letter, in respect of which it cannot be determined whether it was actually 

sent.
250

 As ACM describes in Chapter 3.1 of this decision, it is uncontested that price 

competition intensified in the Dutch market in the period 2008-2009 and that Juwel distributed 

brochures to potential customers that contained negative publicity about Rekers's products. It 

was also during this period that the companies involved made negative comments to potential 

customers. ACM refers in this regard to the statement of Juwel's salesperson of August 27, 

2014:  

“In 2009, shortly after I added an A4 page to offers setting out the differences between 

JUWEL garages and those of our competitors (thus also Rekers), I was approached in 

an unfriendly manner by [B] of Rekers. During these telephone calls, I was told in no 

uncertain manner that I needed to play according to Rekers's rules, otherwise they 

would frustrate my business activities to such an extent that I would no longer sell any 

garages."
251

  

 This is the context in which the atmosphere between the salespeople worsened and Rekers's 181.

salesperson drew up a draft letter, demanding that Juwel cease distributing the brochures with 

negative publicity.
252

 Even if that letter was actually sent, it does not mean that Rekers wanted 

to drive Juwel from the market. Moreover, it is clear from the communication, that there was no 

coercion or unfriendly atmosphere between the salespeople of the companies involved after the 

Wittringen arrangements were made, which would give ACM the impression that Rekers was 

intent on driving Juwel from the Dutch market. ACM refers in this regard to the salespeople's 

visits to the factories of the companies involved and the often friendly tone of the e-mails and 

text messages between the salespeople. ACM does not infer any unfriendly or intimidating 

                                                        
249

 Case documents 2015200077 and 2015200075: Forwarding of the adapted hearing report of September 2, 2014, 
appendix 1, p. 11. 
250

 See para. 64. 
251

 Case document 2014102566: Juwel's response to Rekers's letter of August 22, 2014, and adjustment of Juwel's 
sales figures, reference M21401196/5/20556675/opk, appendix 1: statement of Rekers’s salesperson of August 27, 
2014. 
252

 See para. 64. 
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behavior towards Juwel from the various e-mails. ACM is further of the opinion that mutual 

interests formed the basis of the practices. 

“I hope that you enjoyed yesterday afternoon's meeting as much as we did.”
253

 

“We also found the meeting to be positive.”
254

 

“(Suit clean again? My shoes aren't anyhow…)"
255

 

“My jacket is in the dry cleaners and my shoes are unfortunately a write-off, so they'll 

have to go in the bin. When you come to us, I'll get my revenge for this. (haha, wear old 

clothes).”
256

 

 Juwel has not produced any evidence that can negate this picture or other evidence on which 182.

ACM can arrive at another opinion. During the investigative phase, ACM presented several 

items of evidence to Juwel's salesperson and asked him to explain. As indicated in para. 82 of 

this decision, Juwel's salesperson does not deny the contact he had with Rekers's salesperson. 

Despite ACM's many questions, Juwel's salesperson could not remember many details, 

particularly in his second statement. The statement that Juwel's salesperson drew up and sent 

with the second written response is not substantiated with any objective proof and therefore 

cannot support Juwel's argument of coercion. 

 ACM is also not convinced by the statement of Juwel's salesperson in the sanction phase that 183.

he introduced at least nineteen “bogus” customers to Rekers’s salesperson. ACM finds that this 

submission is unsubstantiated. Juwel indicated in Appendix 2 to its written response which 

customers were supposedly bogus by adding “no offer” in pen.
257

 ACM has established that only 

three of the twenty customers next to which Juwel wrote “no offer” were actually introduced by 

Juwel. The other 17 customers were introduced by Rekers.
258

 It was further not in Juwel's 

interest to introduce bogus customers as it would have affected the agreed 5:1 ratio to its 

detriment. ACM is further of the opinion that the fact that Juwel gave any bogus customers does 

not detract from the practices which show that “real” customers were shared. These alleged 

bogus customers are irrelevant to the other customers that were shared between Rekers and 

Juwel.  

 Lastly, ACM points out that it was always open to Juwel and/or its salesperson to report 184.

Rekers's alleged practices to ACM. However, Juwel chose not to do that, despite its contention 

that it felt intimidated. Juwel continued the practices with Rekers. 

                                                        
253

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 43. 
254

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 46. 
255

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 65. 
256

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 66. 
257

 Case document 2014101794: Juwel's written response of June 13, 2014, reference M20769661/4/20556675/opk, 
para 59; case documents 2015200077 and 2015200075: Forwarding of the adapted hearing report of September 2, 
2014, appendix 1, p. 20. 
258 

ACM has included the source of this in Appendix 1 to this decision. 
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 ACM notes the following with regard to Juwel's argument about the degree of reliability of 185.

Rekers's statement relating to the meeting of September 7, 2010 at Wittringen Castle. ACM 

concedes that Rekers's statement is not unambiguous on this point. Even so, this statement is 

supported by other evidence consisting of messages between the salespeople before 

September 7, 2010, Mr. [B]' statement that there was a meeting at Wittringen Castle on 

September 7, 2010, Mr. [B]' diary with the entry “Juwel”, and the lunch bill which shows that six 

people were present. It is therefore incorrect for Juwel to state that ACM based its finding that a 

second meeting took place on September 7, 2010 solely on Rekers's statement.  

 ACM notes with regard to Juwel's argument that the statement
259

 of Mr. [G] (Mr. [D]'s brother) of 186.

May 26, 2014, proves that Mr. [D] was not at the meeting in Wittringen Castle on September 7, 

2010, that this statement does not refute the fact that a meeting did take place on that day 

between Rekers and Juwel. The statement relates only to the possible presence of Mr. [D]. The 

fact that Mr. [G] has stated that Mr. [D] was with him on September 7, 2010, also does not 

exclude the possibility that Mr. [D] was at the meeting. After all, Wittringen Castle lies on the 

road from Gifhorn, Mr. [G]'s place of residence, to Kamp-Lintfort. ACM has already dealt in 

section 3.1 with the formation of the Wittringen arrangements and Mr. [D]'s role in that regard. 

 Juwel also disputes that it was involved in the arrangements to share the market for large 187.

garages in the Netherlands. ACM holds the view that it is clear from Rekers's statements and 

the e-mail and text messages between Rekers and Juwel's salespeople that arrangements, as 

described in section 3.4 of this decision, were made. The fact that Juwel did not manufacture 

large garages itself at that time is irrelevant because Juwel previously traded in large garages, 

in spite of not being able to manufacture them, by purchasing them from other parties.  

 Lastly, ACM points out that the report does not state that Rekers and Juwel made pricing 188.

arrangements with regard to building permit applications. The practices described in this 

decision do not include that. 

3.8 Conclusion 

 ACM finds on the basis of the facts and circumstances described in Chapters 2 and 3 that 189.

Rekers and Juwel shared the market for prefab concrete garage sales in the Netherlands from 

at least February 18, 2010, through July 3, 2012. The two German companies determined 

between themselves which of them would be allocated a potential customer. They did this by 

making arrangements on the price and/or discount to be offered to the customer. In this regard, 

the companies involved exchanged and discussed information about requests for offers from 

potential customers in the area of prefab concrete garages. The information included the name 

of the customer, the model of garage (standard or large garage), and the number of requested 

garages.  

                                                        
259

 Case document 2014101794: Juwel's written response of June 13, 2014, reference M20769661/4/20556675/opk, 
appendix 1: 
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 In order to keep the arrangement orderly, the companies involved initially kept and exchanged 190.

customer lists. After some time, this method changed somewhat and the contact between the 

companies involved became more secretive and concise. Potential customers were shared 

between the companies involved by means of these practices, with the aim of achieving a 

higher price for a prefab concrete garage than under normal competitive circumstances. There 

was also a common purpose to keep the Dutch market for the companies involved and prevent 

competing German manufacturers from being able to operate further in the Netherlands. 

Rekers's and Juwel's written responses to the facts as referred to in section 3.7 of this decision 

do not bring ACM to a different conclusion. 

4 Legal assessment 

4.1 Article 6(1) Mw 

 Article 6(1) Mw prohibits agreements between companies and concerted practices of 191.

companies that aim to or cause competition to be prevented, restricted, or distorted in all or part 

of the Dutch market. According to the legislative history of the Dutch Competition Act, the cartel 

prohibition of Article 6 Mw approximates Article 101(1) TFEU as far as possible. This means 

that the decision practices of the European Commission (also "the Commission") and the case 

law of the European Court of Justice ("the ECJ")
 
also serve as guidance for the interpretation of 

Article 6 Mw. 

4.1.1 companies within the meaning of the Dutch Competition Act 

 ACM finds that the sellers of the prefab concrete garages in this case, Rekers and Juwel, 192.

perform economic activities and are thus companies within the meaning of Article 1, opening 

words and under f Mw.  

4.1.2 Agreement and concerted practice — a single, complex, and continuous violation 

Context 

 The cartel prohibition in Article 6(1) Mw relates to both agreements and concerted practices. 193.

The agreement and the concerted practice are forms of collusion of the same nature, which 

differ only in the intensity and form in which they become apparent. According to established 

case law, an agreement within the meaning of Article 1(e) Mw exists when the companies 

involved have demonstrated the joint intention to act in the market in a certain manner.
260

 There 

are no formal requirements and contractual sanctions necessary and enforcement measures 

are likewise not compulsory. The existence of an agreement may be evidenced explicitly or 

implicitly by the conduct of the companies.
261

 A “concerted practice” is a form of coordination 

                                                        
260

 CFI April 20, 1999, joined cases T-305/94 et al., Limburgse Vinyl Maatschappij N.V. et al./Commission (PVC II), Jur. 
p. II-931, para. 715. 
261

 CFI December 17, 1991, case T-7/89, Polypropyleen, paras 262-264. 
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between companies that knowingly, but without actually reaching an agreement, replaces the 

risk of competition between them with de facto cooperation.
262

 

 In both forms of collusion, companies violate the basic premise of the competition rules of the 194.

Treaty, which entail that every company must independently decide which policy it will pursue in 

the market.
263

 This requirement of independence precludes contact between companies if the 

purpose of that contact is to influence the market conduct of an existing or possible competitor 

or to give notice of agreed or intended market conduct to such a competitor.
264

 

 A violation of the cartel prohibition can consist not only of a standalone act, but also out of 195.

continued conduct, or a series of infringements.
265

 A series of acts may also constitute a single 

infringement
266

, even if one or more of these acts, or parts thereof, constitute an infringement of 

the cartel prohibition.
267

 

 The reasoning behind this is that if various acts are related and intertwined, and all acts serve to 196.

achieve a shared goal of the companies concerned, this factual continuity and unity must have 

legal consequences.
268

 

 According to established case law, ACM may determine the liability of an company for various 197.

acts on the basis of its involvement in the infringement as a whole, if the various acts form part 

of a total plan because of their identical aim to distort competition.
269

 Through their interaction, 

the practices must contribute towards attaining all the anti-competitive consequences intended 

by the participants. In determining whether there is a single infringement, the focus is not so 

much on formulating the common purpose of a series of acts, but rather on the complementarity 

of those acts. The test is whether the acts “are complementary, in the sense that each of them 

was intended to deal with one or more consequences of normal competition, and that they 

contributed through their interaction towards attaining all the anti-competitive consequences 

intended by the perpetrators.”
270

 In case law “maintaining prices at a supra-competitive level 

                                                        
262

 ECJ June 4, 2009, case C-8/08, T-Mobile Netherlands B.V., KPN Mobile N.V., Orange Nederland N.V., Vodafone 
Libertel N.V. v Raad van Bestuur van de Nederlandse Mededingingsautoriteit, para. 26 and ECJ July 14, 1972, case 
48/69, Imperial Chemical Industries v Commission, Jur. 1972, p. 619, para. 64. 
263

 CFI March 15, 2000, T-25/95, Cement, para. 1852. 
264

 ECJ December 16, 1975, joined cases 40-48 et al., Suiker Unie, paras 173-174; ECJ July 14, 1981, case 172/80, 
Züchner/Bayerische Vereinsbank, paras 13-14; ECJ March 31, 1993, case C-89/85, Ahlström, para. 63; ECJ May 28, 
1998, case C-7/95 P, Deere, Jur. 1998, p. I-3111, paras 86-87; ECJ July 8, 1999, case C-49/92 P, Anic 
Partecipazion,Jur. 1999, p. I-4125, paras 116-117. 
265

 CFI July 8, 2008, case T-53/03, BPB, para. 257. 
266

 The terms ‘single continuous infringement’, ‘single continued infringement’, ‘single complex infringement’ and ‘single, 
complex, and continuous (or: continued) infringement’ are also used in practice. These terms are species of the genus 
‘a single infringement’. 
267

 GC April 28, 2010, case T-446/05, Amann & Söhne, para. 90. Even if none of the parts constitute an infringement in 
themselves, the whole of the parts may form a single infringement, see ECJ July 1, 2010, case C-407/08, Knauf, para. 
48. 
268

 Cf. the opinion of AG Cosmas of July 15, 1997 for the case C-49/92, Anic Partecipazioni, Jur. 1999, p. I-4125, paras 
79 and 92. 
269

 Idem, para. 79; Cf. ECJ January 7, 2004, joined cases C-204/00 P et al., Aalborg Portland et al., Jur. 2004, p. I-123, 
para. 258. 
270

 CFI December 12, 2007, case T-101/05, BASF, para. 180. 
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and reducing competition between the companies on the relevant market” was accepted as a 

common purpose after the complementarity of the various practices was determined.
271

 

 A number of practices by different companies may express a single violation that falls partly 198.

under the concept of agreement and partly under the concept of concerted practice. In such a 

case, it is not necessary for the infringement to be classified as one of these two forms. An 

infringement that combines both forms is referred to as a complex infringement. In a case like 

this, ACM may refer to all the factual components as an "agreement and concerted practice"
272

; 

it is not necessary for ACM to classify the infringement for each company at each precise 

moment as an agreement or concerted practice.
273

 

 ACM uses the term “Arrangement” in this case, where necessary, for all the practices described 199.

in Chapter 3 of this decision – the Wittringen arrangements, the sharing of potential customers 

for standard and large garages based, among other things, on the list price, and the information 

exchanged in that regard about requests of potential customers – of the companies involved; by 

doing so, it shows that some acts are to be regarded as an agreement, others as a concerted 

practice, and others again as having characteristics of both forms of unlawful conduct. The 

umbrella Arrangement – the single, complex, and continuous violation – is inferred from the acts 

of the companies. 

 An company that participates – in any form – in an infringement of Article 6(1) Mw, by means of 200.

acts that contribute towards attaining a common purpose, is liable for the practices of the other 

companies in relation to the same infringement. This is particularly the case when it is 

established that the company involved was aware of, or could reasonably have foreseen or 

known of, the unlawful practices of the other participants, and was prepared to accept the 

associated risk.
274

 

Application to this case 

 In Chapters 2 and 3 of this decision, ACM finds on the basis of the facts and circumstances 201.

mentioned there that Rekers and Juwel shared the market for prefab concrete garages sales in 

the Netherlands from at least February 18, 2010 through July 3, 2012. The two German 

companies determined between themselves which of them would be allocated a potential 

customer. They did this for standard garages by colluding between themselves which of them 

would offer which potential customer either the list price or the maximum agreed discount 

percentage. Rekers and Juwel initially had the Arrangement for large garages that potential 

customers would be referred to Rekers. As soon as Juwel could manufacture these large 

garages itself, these were divided in the same way as standard garages. In this regard, the 

companies involved exchanged and discussed information about requests for offers from 

                                                        
271

 CFI July 8, 2008, case T-53/03, BPB et al., para. 253. 
272

 ECJ July 8, 1999, case C-49/92 P, Anic Partecipazion, Jur. 1999, p. I-4125, para. 43. 
273

 Joined cases T-305/94 etc., Limburgse Vinyl Maatschappij NV et al./Commission (PVC II), Jur. 1999, p. II-931, para. 
696. 
274

 ECJ July 8, 1999, case C-49/92 P, Anic Partecipazion, Jur. 1999, p. I-4125, para. 83, and ECJ January 7, 2004, 
joined cases C-204/00 P et al., Aalborg Portland et al., Jur. 2004, p. I-123, para. 83. Also see GC April 28, 2010, case 
T-452/05, BST, para. 37. 
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potential customers for prefab concrete garages. The information included the name of the 

customer, the model of garage (standard or large garage), and the number of requested 

garages. It is also clear from section 3.3 that Rekers and Juwel then implemented the 

arrangements.  

 ACM finds that the Arrangements displays characteristics of an agreement and a concerted 202.

practice, which the companies involved implemented. By means of the practices, the companies 

involved demonstrated the joint intention to act in a certain manner in order to end the 

competition between Rekers and Juwel in the Dutch market. By doing so, prices could be raised 

again. As they also coordinated these practices with a certain degree of regularity with each 

other for a long period, namely two years and four months, a concerted practice exists. In fact, 

the same people and companies were also always involved in these practices and the practices 

always occurred in the same manner. As described in Chapter 3, at management level, it was 

always Mr. [A] who maintained contact for Rekers with Juwel's management board (Mr. [D] and 

Mr. [E]). At sales level, it was Mr. [B] and his replacement, Mr. [C], who made the more specific 

arrangements for each customer with Mr. [F]. In order for the cooperation to run satisfactorily, 

the above people had regular contact by e-mail, telephone, and text messages. Various 

meetings also took place. The sharing of potential customers was coordinated during these 

forms of contact.  

 In view of the similar forms of contact and frequency thereof, ACM is of the opinion that the 203.

Wittringen arrangements, the sharing of customers, the exchange of information from potential 

customers, and the discounts and prices applied to customers, form a set of arrangements that 

are closely connected and complementary to each other and thus served a common purpose, 

namely to achieve a higher price for prefab concrete garages than under normal competitive 

circumstances. This applies to sharing the requests for offers from potential customers for both 

standard and large garages. By sharing the potential customers as described in Chapter 3 of 

this decision, the companies involved were ensured which customers would be allocated to 

them and the uncertainty of what price to quote was removed. As a result of this, they were able 

to quote a higher price to their potential customers. The fact that the purpose of the 

Arrangement was to raise the prices for prefab concrete garages is evident from what is 

described in Chapter 3, including Rekers's statement that the purpose of the Arrangement was 

to prevent prices of around EUR [CONFIDENTIAL] per garage
275

 and thus achieve a higher 

price. The incident with the customer [CONFIDENTIAL] illustrates this. As is clear from this 

incident, [CONFIDENTIAL] could not understand how the price of a standard garage could 

increase by EUR [CONFIDENTIAL] per garage between 2008 and June 2010.
276

 The 

Arrangement also clearly had another purpose, namely to prevent two other German companies 

from becoming more active in the Dutch market.
277

 

 ACM concludes that the Arrangement contains elements of both an agreement and a concerted 204.

practice. The totality of the arrangements discussed during the meeting at Wittringen Castle 
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 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
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 See paras 120 et seq. 
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 See section 3.5. 
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amount to an agreement. Rekers and Juwel also regarded this as an agreement, as shown by 

the exchange of e-mails between them on February 19, 2010. These contain references to 

“good cooperation as from today”, “I therefore look forward to good cooperation” as well as a 

summary of the Arrangement.
278

 Subsequently, when the contact between the salespeople 

became less frequent (around September 2010), the Arrangement assumed more elements of a 

concerted practice. ACM refers in this regard to section 3.3.3 in which it established that the 

salespeople stopped using their business e-mail address for contact with each other and, after 

January 21, 2011, had contact only via text messages. The Arrangement consists of various 

practices that all arise from one common purpose. The practices are complementary, because 

they contribute through their interaction to the achievement of the common purpose, namely 

that the companies involved were ensured of their allocated number of potential customers and 

of a higher price level for prefab concrete garages than would have been the case under normal 

competitive circumstances. This also applies to contact in relation to other German companies 

that try to sell prefab concrete garages in the Dutch market. By occasionally quoting a lower 

price, the companies involved avoiding having to compete with other suppliers. Accordingly, the 

totality of arrangements and contacts form a single, complex, and continuous violation of Article 

6(1) Mw. 

4.1.3 Object to restrict competition 

Context 

 The prohibition in Article 6(1) Mw applies to an agreement and/or concerted practice that aim(s) 205.

to or cause(s) competition to be prevented, restricted, or distorted in all or part of the Dutch 

market. Article 6(1) Mw approximates Article 101(1) TFEU as closely as possible. This also 

applies to the examples of prohibited practices in Article 101(1), under a-e TFEU, such as 

sharing markets and the direct or indirect determination of selling prices or other contractual 

conditions.  

 An object to restrict competition already exists if the Arrangement, in view of its legal and 206.

economic context, can actually prevent, restrict, or distort competition within the common 

market.
279

 It is not a requirement that the Arrangement harms the interests of competitors or 

consumers; according to established case law, the competition rules serve to safeguard the 

structure of the market and, consequently, competition.
280

 The question of whether and to what 

extent such a consequence actually happens can be relevant only for the amount of the fine.
281

 

 The existence of any object to restrict competition ought to be assessed on the basis of the 207.

circumstances of the specific case. For the purpose of determining whether an agreement 

                                                        
278

 "And, as discussed, list prices minus a maximum 5% discount from today. If projects involve three or more garages, 
we must contact each other. The larger models ('Großraumgaragen') are provisionally ours. When you are able to 
manufacture, we will discuss these models further. I think it would be wise and advisable to see each other periodically 
(once every two to three weeks), here or in Venlo, in order to discuss everything." See paras 74 et seq. 
279

 ECJ June 4, 2009, case C-8/08, T-Mobile Netherlands B.V., KPN Mobile N.V., Orange Nederland N.V., Vodafone 
Libertel N.V. v Raad van Bestuur van de Nederlandse Mededingingsautoriteit, para. 31. 
280

 ECJ October 6, 2009, case C-501/05, GlaxoSmithKline Services Unlimited, para. 63. 
281

 ECJ June 4, 2009, case C-8/08, T-Mobile Netherlands B.V., KPN Mobile N.V., Orange Nederland N.V., Vodafone 
Libertel N.V. v Raad van Bestuur van de Nederlandse Mededingingsautoriteit, para. 31. 
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and/or concerted practice aim(s) to restrict competition, the objective goals of the practice and 

its economic and legal context are particularly relevant. In that case, the parties cannot normally 

successfully allege that it was not their intention to restrict competition or that the agreement 

aimed to achieve a different purpose.
282

 

 Once it is established that the agreement and/or concerted practice aims to restrict, prevent, or 208.

distort competition, it is not a requirement for the application of Article 101(1) TFEU and 

consequently Article 6(1) Mw that the specific consequences of an agreement and/or concrete 

practice be further investigated.
283

 

 Where customers are shared, the nature of the cooperation shows from the outset that this aims 209.

to restrict competition. Such cooperation is deemed to have an adverse effect on the market.
284

 

Application to this case 

 ACM holds the view that the Arrangement, which included making customer-sharing 210.

arrangements in order to raise prices again, is by its nature suited to restricting and distorting 

competition, given that it could directly affect the competitive process between the companies 

involved. ACM explains that below. 

 The Arrangement was specifically suited to restricting competition. Based on the facts and 211.

circumstances determined in Chapter 3, it is an established fact, according to ACM, that the 

companies involved systematically divided the market for prefab concrete garage sales in the 

Netherlands. Rekers and Juwel did that by determining between themselves on the basis of 

requests for offers from potential customers, which of them would offer which potential customer 

the list price or the maximum agreed discount rate (standard garages). Rekers and Juwel 

initially had the Arrangement for large garages that potential customers would be referred to 

Rekers. As soon as Juwel could manufacture these large garages itself, these were divided in 

the same way as standard garages. In that context, the companies involved exchanged 

information about the details of the request for offer, whether or not to grant a discount to the 

potential customer, and in some cases the actual price to the quoted. The companies involved 

then submitted an offer in accordance with the price list (without any discount) in response to 

the requests for offers from potential customers that were allocated to the other company 

according to the customer-sharing arrangement. In fact, this was a feigned offer (i.e. an offer 

that the company already knew had no chance of being accepted). 

“As discussed, I've offered price list minus [CONFIDENTIAL]%. 

Please give no discount on the price list if you make an offer.”
285

 

                                                        
282

 ECJ November 8, 1983, IAZ/Commission, joined cases 96-102 et al., Jur. 1983, p. 3411. 
283

 ECJ July 8, 1999, case C-49/92 P, Anic Partecipazion, Jur. 1999, p. I-4125, paras 99; ECJ July 13, 1966, case 56 
and 58/64, Consten & Grundig, Jur. 1978, p. 131, point 7, as well as ECJ July 13, 1966, case 56 and 58/64, Consten & 
Grundig, Jur. 1966, p. 516; ECJ October 6, 2009, joined cases C-501/06, C-513/06, C-515/06 and C-519/06, 
GlaxoSmithKline Services Unlimited v Commission, para. 55. 
284

 Guidelines for the application of Article 81(3) of the Treaty of April 27, 2004, C101/97, point 23;  
Notice on agreements of minor importance which do not appreciably restrict competition under Article 101(1) of the 
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (De Minimis Notice) of August 30, 2014, C 291/1, para. 2. 
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 ACM notes that these agreements resemble the practice known in English as cover pricing.
286

 212.

The harm to competition is clear as customers faced with this situation have no other choice in 

the market. After all, there are only two players of any significance in the Dutch market.
287

  

 Price is the most important competition parameter in the area of prefab concrete garage sales. 213.

As stated, potential customers were shared between the companies by agreeing beforehand 

which company would give a discount on the list price and which would offer list price. By 

sharing the potential customers in this way, the companies involved were ensured which 

customers would be allocated to them and the uncertainty of what price to quote was removed. 

It follows from this that the Arrangement was specifically suited to restricting competition. ACM 

finds support for this in the Guidelines for the application of Article 101(3) TFEU which stipulate 

that restrictions with the object to restrict competition exist in the case of horizontal agreements 

that relate to pricing arrangements, production restrictions, and sharing of markets and 

customers.
288

 

 The companies involved were moreover aware that the Arrangement could be undermined if the 214.

marginal position of other German manufacturers were to be strengthened in the Dutch market. 

ACM refers in this regard to section 3.5 of this decision which shows that Rekers and Juwel 

deviated from the agreed maximum 5% discount in one case and quoted the customer a better 

price to prevent another German competitor (such as K-Plus) from being able to strengthen its 

position in the Dutch market.  

 As ACM has established, the companies involved are competitors of each other. Their 215.

competitive relationship was distorted by the aforementioned arrangements. After all, the 

Arrangement completely removed the normal uncertainty between them regarding each other's 

intended market conduct and replaced it with joint determination, collusion, and control of their 

market conduct in advance. The companies involved therefore intentionally shunted normal 

market operations aside. From the context described in Chapter 3 of this decision, it is clear that 

the coordinated influence over the amount of the maximum discount for standard garages 

created a different and more competitively favorable situation for the companies involved than 

the situation that would have occurred in the long term under free competition. In relation to 

large garages, Rekers was certain – until Juwel began manufacturing itself – that Juwel would 

                                                                                                                                                                   
285

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 6, p. 40 and 
appendix 7a, p. 54. 
286

 Paragraph 5 of the “OECD Guidelines for Fighting Bid Rigging in Public Procurement” as an appendix to the “OECD 
Recommendation of the Council on Fighting Bid Rigging in Public Procurement”, defines cover pricing as follows: 
“Cover bidding. Cover (also called complementary, courtesy, token, or symbolic) bidding is the most frequent way in 
which bid-rigging schemes are implemented. It occurs when individuals or firms agree to submit bids that involve at 
least one of the following:  
(1) a competitor agrees to submit a bid that is higher than the bid of the designated winner,  
(2) a competitor submits a bid that is known to be too high to be accepted, or  
(3) a competitor submits a bid that contains special terms that are known to be unacceptable to the purchaser. 
Cover bidding is designed to give the appearance of genuine competition.”, 17 July 2012, C(2012) 115/CORR1. 
287

Also see ACM cases 6494, 6836, 7249 and 7400, in which feigned tenders were previously exposed. As these cases 
show, a feigned tender is the practice in which an undertaking, with the cooperation of another undertaking, submits an 
apparently competitive tender bid to a potential customer. However, this bid has been agreed among them so the tender 
would have no chance of success from the outset.  
288

 Guidelines for the application of Article 81(3) of the Treaty of April 27, 2004, C101/97, point 23. 
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forward potential customers to it instead of purchasing those garages from its German 

competitors. The Arrangement could thus have an adverse effect on competition. 

 In view of the above, the Arrangement, in ACM's opinion, was specifically suited to causing a 216.

restriction of competition and served to restrict, prevent, or distort competition within the 

meaning of Article 6(1) Mw. 

4.1.4 Appreciability 

 It follows from the ECJ's Expedia judgment that a restriction by object
289

 that falls under the 217.

scope of Article 101(1) TFEU appreciably restricts competition by its nature and independently 

of every actual consequence thereof.
290

 As the Explanatory Memorandum to the Dutch 

Competition Act stipulates that the appreciability element of Article 6(1) Mw is interpreted in 

accordance with European case law
291

, ACM holds the view that in case of restrictions by object 

that cover the entire territory of the Netherlands – as in this case – the appreciability of the 

Arrangements is automatically a given.
292

  

 ACM established in para. 43 of this decision that the companies involved had a stable joint 218.

market share of almost [CONFIDENTIAL]% of the offerings for prefab concrete garages in the 

Netherlands during the years of the violation in this case. Despite the fact that other German 

competitors (Zapf and K-Plus) had a marginal position in the Dutch market, ACM concludes that 

the companies involved controlled almost all prefab concrete garage sales in the Netherlands. 

The companies involved did not have such a weak position that competition would not have 

been restricted to a relevant extent under competition law. The infringement is thus appreciable  

4.1.5 Article 6(3) Mw 

 Neither of the companies involved has argued that the violation would be justified under Article 219.

6(3) Mw. ACM has moreover seen no evidence of circumstances that would justify the practices 

contrary to Article 6(1) Mw in order to achieve higher prices for prefab garages. 

4.1.6 Conclusion in relation to Article 6 Mw 

 It follows from the above that the companies concerned have participated in a single, complex, 220.

and continuous practice that displays characteristics of an agreement and a concerted practice. 

The Arrangement aims to restrict and could appreciably restrict competition. ACM concludes 

that the companies involved have violated the prohibition of Article 6 Mw and not complied with 

the conditions for the application of Article 6(3) Mw. 

                                                        
289

 In other words, an arrangement or concerted practice that given its content and purpose, and taking the 
legal and economic context into account, can actually prevent, restrict or distort competition within the common 
market. See ECJ June 4, 2009, case C-8/08 (T-Mobile), para. 42. 
290

 See ECJ December 13, 2012, case C-226/12 (Expedia), para. 37. 
291

 Parliamentary Papers II 1995/96, 24 707, no. 3, p. 14 (Explanatory Memorandum).  
292

Notice on agreements of minor importance which do not appreciably restrict competition under Article 101(1) of the 
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4.2 Article 101(1) TFEU 

4.2.1 Context 

 Article 101(1) TFEU prohibits as incompatible with the internal market all agreements between 221.

companies, decisions by associations of companies and concerted practices which may affect 

trade between Member States and which have as their object or effect the prevention, 

restriction or distortion of competition within the internal market, and in particular those which a) 

directly or indirectly fix purchase or selling prices or any other trading conditions, b) limit or 

control production, markets, technical development, or investment, or c) share markets or 

sources of supply. 

 In relation to (i) the classification as companies, (ii) the classification of agreements and 222.

concerted practices, (iii) the criteria for appreciable restriction of competition, as well as (iv) 

Article 101(3) TFEU, the test under Article 101(1) and (3) is no different or stricter than under 

Article 6 Mw. The assessments and conclusions are therefore the same. 

 However, Article 101(1) TFEU has an additional requirement of affecting trade between 223.

Member States. The prohibition under that provision applies if the Arrangement that restricts 

competition can affect trade between Member States. This condition is fulfilled as soon as it is 

possible to foresee with a sufficient degree of possibility, based on all the factual and legal 

elements, that the agreement and/or concerted practice “has an influence, direct or indirect, 

actual or potential, on the pattern of trade between Member States in a manner which might 

harm the attainment of the objectives of a single market between Member States.”
293

 This 

influence of interstate trade must also be appreciable.
294

 

 The concept ‘may affect’ implies that it must be possible to foresee that the agreement or 224.

practice may directly or indirectly, actually or potentially, influence trade flows between Member 

States.
295

 In order for Community law to apply, it is not necessary to produce evidence that the 

agreement or practice actually influenced interstate trade.
296

 Influence is a neutral term, which 

does not necessarily imply that trade is restricted or reduced. What is meant is that the trade 

between Member States with the agreement or practice would probably have developed 

differently than the development to be expected without the agreement or practice.
297

 

 In accordance with established case law, horizontal cartels that cover the entire territory of a 225.

Member State normally affect trade between Member States, because they result, by their 
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 ECJ July 11, 1985, case 42/84, Remia et al. v Commission, Jur. 1985, p. 2545, para. 22. 
294

 ECJ November 25, 1971, case 22/71, Béguelin, Jur. 1971, p. 946, para. 16; ECJ July 9, 1969, case 5/69, Völk, Jur. 
1969, p. 295, para. 7. 
295

 ECJ July 14, 1981, case 172/80, Züchner, Jur. 1981, p. 2021, para. 18; ECJ December 10, 1985, joined cases 
240/82 et al., Stichting Sigarettenindustrie, Jur. 1985, p. 3831, para. 48; and CFI March 15, 2000, joined cases T-25/95 
et al., Cimenteries CBR et. al. v Commission (Cement), Jur. 2000, p. II-491, para. 3930. 
296

 CFI October 7, 1999, case T-228/97, Irish Sugar, Jur. 1999, p. II-2969, para. 170. 
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 ECJ July 13, 1966, joined cases 56 and 58/64, Consten & Grundig, Jur. 1966, p. 450; Commission Notice – 
Guidelines on the "effect on trade" concept contained in Articles 81 and 82 of the Treaty, (OJEC 2004, C101/811, point 
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nature, in reinforcing the partitioning of markets on a national basis, which hinders the economic 

interpenetration envisaged in the Treaty.
298

 In case of agreements that by their nature can affect 

trade between Member States, it can often be accepted that this effect is appreciable if the joint 

market share of the companies involved exceeds the 5% threshold.
299

 

4.2.2 Application to the facts and circumstances of this case 

 ACM firstly states that it is clear from Chapter 2 that Rekers and Juwel, both German 226.

companies, represented almost the entire Dutch offering. The practices related to the entire 

territory of the Netherlands. Through their practices, the major companies in the area of prefab 

concrete garage sales in the Netherlands participated in the Arrangement, with the aim of 

achieving a higher price for a prefab concrete garage than would apply under normal 

competitive circumstances. The practices of the companies involved were also aimed at 

preventing competing German manufacturers from becoming more active in the Netherlands. 

As para. 42 confirms, there were at least two other German companies operating in the 

Netherlands. Despite their marginal position in the Dutch market at the time of the Arrangement, 

it is clear from section 3.5 that the companies involved discussed these other German 

manufacturers that had either submitted an offer to potential customers in the Netherlands or 

shown an interest in a potential order. In view of the above and the fact that the companies 

involved manufacture the prefab concrete garages in Germany and then export them to the 

Netherlands and Belgium to be sold directly or via buyers to customers in those countries
300

, 

and that the companies involved have a joint market share of [CONFIDENTIAL]% of the Dutch 

market, ACM is of the opinion that there is an appreciable potential effect on the trade flows 

between Member States. 

 ACM concludes that the Arrangement between the companies involved could have affected 227.

interstate trade within the meaning of Article 101(1) TFEU. 

4.2.3 Conclusion of the assessment of Article 101(1) TFEU 

 ACM already established in section 4.1 that the companies concerned have participated in a 228.

single, complex, and continuous practice that displays characteristics of an agreement and a 

concerted practice. The Arrangement in question aims to restrict and could appreciably restrict 

competition. ACM further finds that the Arrangement could affect interstate trade within the 

meaning of Article 101(1) TFEU. ACM therefore concludes that the companies involved violated 

the prohibition in Article 101(1) TFEU.  

                                                        
298

 ECJ October 17, 1972, case 8/72, Vereniging van Cementhandelaren v Commission, Jur. 1972, p. 991. Also see 
ECJ February 19, 2002, case C-309/99, Wouters, Jur. 2002, p. I-1577, para. 95. 
299

 See Commission Notice – Guidelines on the "effect on trade" concept contained in Articles 81 and 82 of the Treaty, 
(OJEC 2004, C101/811, points 53-55.  
300

 A number of e-mails confirm that there are also several Belgian customers on these customer-sharing lists. See case 
document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 7a, p. 55; appendix 
7b, p. 119, 121; appendix 12, p. 142. 
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4.3 Duration of the violation 

4.3.1 Determining the duration of the violation 

 Having regard to the evidence cited in Chapter 3 of this decision, ACM is of the opinion that the 229.

violation occurred on February 18, 2010. This is the date on which the companies involved met 

to make or confirm the Arrangement. The salespeople of the companies involved were 

subsequently in regular contact: in person, by e-mail, by telephone, or by text message. The 

salespeople of the companies involved also met on occasion to discuss the state of affairs and 

individual customers in further detail. 

 The case file shows that Rekers last sent a text message at 11:16 AM on July 3, 2012.
301

 ACM 230.

has not found evidence of any contact between Rekers and Juwel since that date. ACM 

assumes, subject to the provisions of the report, that the violation ended on July 3, 2012.  

4.3.2 Juwel's written response and assessment by ACM 

 Juwel contests that the violation commenced on February 18, 2010, given that the first e-mail 231.

was sent on February 19, 2010. Juwel further argues that it ended the violation itself on May 24, 

2012 prior to ACM's investigation, which started on July 5, 2014.  

 ACM concluded with good reason in section 3.2 that the violation started on February 18, 2010. 232.

As stated above, this was clear, among other things, from the e-mail that Rekers sent at 9:52 

AM on February 19, 2010. Rekers explicitly refers in this message to the meeting that took 

place the previous day. Juwel's response to this e-mail referred to the meeting of the previous 

day and expressed hope for good cooperation. ACM is of the view that this e-mail conversation 

confirms that the Arrangement was made on the previous day, i.e. February 18, 2010. 

 ACM further believes that since it has been proved in Chapter 3 of this decision that Juwel 233.

participated in the Arrangement from February 18, 2010 through July 3, 2012 that it is liable in 

that regard. Participation continued in this case after May 24, 2012. It is clear from the text 

message of May 24, 2012 and other evidence that the violation did not end on that date. The 

message indicates that Juwel had an order and ends with an enquiring comment. The purpose 

of this message is by no means the end of the arrangements. Rekers subsequently sent a 

number of text messages to Juwel,
302

 to which Juwel did not respond. It cannot simply be 

inferred from this that Juwel's participation in the violation had ended. After May 24, 2012, Juwel 

still received a number of messages from Rekers, with information about Rekers's market 

conduct. ACM therefore does not accept Juwel's argument.  

                                                        
301

 Case document 2014201436: Report of Official Acts on copying data from telephone of Rekers’s salesperson, p. 20; 
case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 12, p. 188. 
302

 Case document 2012104043: Appendices to the oral corporate statement of August 29, 2012, appendix 12, p. 187. 
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5 Infringers 

5.1 Legal context 

 Pursuant to Article 56 Mw, ACM may fine the infringer in case of a violation of Article 6 Mw. 234.

Under Book 5, Article 1(1) of the Dutch General Administrative Law Act ("Awb"), the infringer is 

the party that commits the violation.  

According to the Explanatory Memorandum to the Awb (Fourth Tranche), the first aspect that is 

important for determining who is to be regarded as the infringer is whom or what the statutory 

rule is directed towards. 

 Pursuant to Community competition rules, Article 6 Mw is directed towards ‘companies’.
303

 The 235.

concept "company" includes every unit that performs an economic activity, regardless of its 

legal form and how it is financed.
304

 The concept "company"" does not necessary coincide with 

the concept of legal person/entity" as this applies in national law; a company can also consist of 

a group of different legal entities. The "company" that committed the violation is therefore not 

necessarily the same entity as the specific legal entity within a group of companies whose 

employees actually participated in the cartel practices. European case law in this regard 

indicates that the competition rules are aimed at economic units that exist in a unitary 

organization of personnel, tangible and intangible elements, which permanently strives towards 

a specific economic goal and can contribute towards committing the infringement referred to in 

that provision.
305

 This applies even if this economic unit is created from a legal perspective out 

of different natural persons or legal entities.
306

  

 Although Article 6 Mw is directed towards "companies" and the concept "company" has an 236.

economic scope of application, only legal subjects (legal entities) can be held liable for an 

infringement of that provision. If the existence of an infringement of competition rules has been 

proved, it must therefore be determined which legal entity or entities operated the company 

during the period of the infringement, in order to hold that entity or those entities liable.  

 Pursuant to Book 5, Article 1(3) Awb in conjunction with Article 51(3) of the Dutch Criminal 237.

Code, a violation may – insofar as relevant – be committed by a corporation or partnership 

without legal personality. If a corporation or partnership without legal personality commits a 

violation, ACM may therefore on the basis of that article also hold a corporation or partnership 

without legal personality liable in addition to any other legal entities or natural persons that form 

a single company together with the corporation or partnership within the meaning of competition 

                                                        
303

 See Article 1(f) Mw. 
304

 ECJ case C-41/90, Höfner & Elser v Macrotron, Jur. 1991, p. I-01979. 
305 

CFI March 10, 1992, case T-11/89, Shell, point 311 and CFI May 14, 1998, case T-352/94, Mo och Domsjö AB, para. 
7-96.

 

306
ECJ September 10, 2009, case C-97/08, Akzo N.V., para. 55.  
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law. If this economic entity violates competition rules, it must bear the responsibility for that in 

accordance with the principle of personal liability.
307

 

5.2 Application to this case 

 As was determined in Chapter 4 of this decision, the companies involved were both operating in 238.

the area of prefab concrete garage sales during the period of the violation. They perform 

economic activities and are therefore companies within the meaning of Article 1, opening words 

and under f Mw. 

 ACM attributes the above violations to the legal entities that were involved in those violations, 239.

as well as to the legal entities and natural persons that could have decisively influenced the 

conduct of these legal entities. They are infringers within the meaning of Book 5, Article 1 Awb. 

5.2.1 Imputation to Rekers 

 The evidence as described in Chapter 3 shows that Rekers Beton GmbH & Co. KG was directly 240.

involved in the practices. It was involved in the practices through Mr. [A] (sales manager of 

Rekers Beton GmbH & Co. KG), Mr. [B] (salesperson of Rekers Beton GmbH & Co. KG) and 

Mr. [C] (salesperson of Rekers Beton GmbH & Co. KG).
308

 A limited partnership, or 

Kommanditgesellschaft, does not have legal personality, but is equated with a legal entity within 

the meaning of Book 5, Article 1(3) Awb read in conjunction with Article 51(3) of the Dutch 

Criminal Code. The violation of Rekers Beton GmbH & Co. KG is therefore imputed to it. 

 ACM further notes that a Kommanditgesellschaft or limited partnership, just as a general 241.

partnership, is from a legal perspective nothing more than different partners running a business 

under a common name
309

 – in other words, the Kommanditgesellschaft remains an activity of 

the different partners. This is reflected by the fact that the managing partners exercise control 

over the Kommanditgesellschaft and are personally liable for the commitments of the 

Kommanditgesellschaft.  

 The violation is therefore imputed to the managing partner Rekers Betonwerk GmbH 242.

(Persönlich haftender Geschellschafter or personally liable partner). Rekers Betonwerk GmbH 

was the sole managing partner of the Kommanditgesellschaft during the period of the practices. 

Both Rekers Betonwerk GmbH & Co. KG and Rekers Betonwerk GmbH form part of a single 

economic unit. It is ACM's view that Rekers Betonwerk GmbH, as the sole managing partner of 

the Kommanditgesellschaft, had a decisive influence on the market conduct of Rekers Beton 

GmbH & Co. KG.
310

 Rekers Betonwerk GmbH has not contested its decisive influence. 

                                                        
307

 ECJ July 19, 2012, joined cases C-628/10 P and C-14/11 P, Alliance One International Inc. and Standard 
Commercial Tobacco Co. Inc./ Commission and Commission/Alliance One International et al., para. 42. 
308

 [CONFIDENTIAL]. 
309

 See Article 16 of the Dutch Commercial Code. Also see section 161 of the German Commercial Code 
(Handelsgesetzbuch): http://www.gesetze-im-internet.de/hgb/__161.html. 
310

 Case document 2015303955: Forwarding of extract from Commercial Register, appendix: NI-
Lingen_(Ems)_HRA_100144+Chronologischer_Abdruck-20150519090013, p. 1. 
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 ACM could not find evidence of a decisive influence in relation to the natural persons or limited 243.

partners, as set out in section 1.3.3 of this decision. Accordingly, the violation established in 

Chapter 4 cannot be imputed to the limited partners. 

 In view of the above, the violation is imputed to Rekers Beton GmbH & Co. KG and Rekers 244.

Betonwerk GmbH.  

5.2.2 Imputation to Juwel 

 The evidence as described in Chapters 3 and 4 shows that Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH was 245.

directly involved in the practices through Mr. [F] (salesperson of Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH), 

Mr. [D] (managing director of Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH) and Mr. [E] (managing director of 

Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH). 

 The case file confirms that Mr. [F] was employed as a salesperson at Juwel Betonbauteile 246.

GmbH. In that position, Mr. [F] represented Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH in the Netherlands. Mr. 

[F] acted in the name and on behalf of Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH. He submitted offers on 

behalf of Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH and entered into agreements on behalf of Juwel 

Betonbauteile GmbH with customers.  

 It also follows from the communication that Mr. [F] acted in the name of Juwel Betonbauteile 247.

GmbH. For example, Mr. [F] sent e-mails to Rekers via the e-mail address of Juwel 

Betonbauteile GmbH: info@prefab-garages.nl. Mr. [F] also sent some e-mails via the e-mail 

address [F]. It is also clear from the e-mail signature of this e-mail address that Mr. [F] acted on 

behalf of Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH, as this includes the logo and contact details of Juwel 

Betonbauteile GmbH.  

 In view of the above, the violation is imputed to Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH. 248.

6 Sanction 

6.1 Legal context 

 Pursuant to Article 56 Mw, as read together with Articles 88 and 89 Mw, ACM is authorized to 249.

impose a fine if it establishes a violation of Article 6(1) Mw or Article 101(1) TFEU. Book 5, 

Article 46(2) Awb stipulates that ACM must relate the amount of the fine to the seriousness of 

the violation and the extent to which this can be imputed to the infringer. Where necessary, 

ACM also takes into consideration the circumstances under which the violation is committed. 

 For the purpose of establishing the fine, the Minister of Economic Affairs has adopted policy 250.

rules on the basis of Book 4, Article 81 Awb ("the 2014 ACM Fine Policy Rules").
311

 The 2014 

                                                        
311

 Policy Rules of the Minister of Economic Affairs of July 4, 2014, no. WJZ/14112617, on the imposition of 
administrative fines by the Netherlands Authority for Consumers and Markets (2014 ACM Policy Rules).  
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ACM Fine Policy Rules entered into effect on August 1, 2014.
312

 In accordance with the 

transitional provisions, as described in Article 4.1 of the 2014 ACM Fine Policy Rules, violations 

in respect of which a report has been drawn up before August 1, 2014 are decided under the 

Policy Rules that applied prior to the effective date of the 2014 ACM Fine Policy Rules. Since 

the Report in this case was drawn up on March 26, 2014, the decision must be made under the 

2013 Policy Rules ("the Fine Policy Rules").
313

 

 Under the Fine Policy Rules, the fine is determined in various stages. ACM first determines 251.

what is known as the "affected turnover". The "fine basis" is determined on the affected 

turnover. This fine basis is multiplied by the "seriousness of the violation". When the final fine 

amount is determined, any aggravating and mitigating factors are taken into consideration. 

Lastly, the ACM is bound by the statutory maximum fine.  

 The Fine Policy Rules stipulate that ACM must determine the fine with due observance of the 252.

principles of sound administration. ACM may deviate from the Fine Policy Rules if the full 

application thereof would lead to manifest unfairness. 

6.2 Fine basis 

 The starting point in setting fines is to determine the fine basis. ACM does this in case such as 253.

this one by basing the fine basis on the affected turnover of the infringer (i.e. the company 

involved). 

 Article 2.2(b) of the Fine Policy Rules defines the affected turnover as the income made by an 254.

infringer for the total duration of a violation from the supply of goods and services to which the 

violation relates, minus discounts and similar items, as well as the tax levied on the turnover. 

 In view of the above definition of the affected turnover, the affected turnover for the companies 255.

involved is determined on the income made by the infringer in the Netherlands from the sale of 

prefab concrete garages - both standard and large models, including accompanying options to 

which the violation relates and which are important in the finishing of the garage, such as doors, 

windows, electrical installations, and lighting - in the period during which the company involved 

participated in the prohibited practices. 

 Juwel argues that for the purpose of determining the fine basis, ACM should only take into 256.

account the affected net turnover for standard garages in the Netherlands for the period from 

February 19, 2010 through May 24, 2012. According to Juwel, the net turnover for large 

garages should not be included in the fine basis because no arrangements were made in 

respect of these garages. 

                                                        
312

 Article 4.3, 2014 ACM Fine Policy Rules. 
313

 Policy Rules of the Minister of Economic Affairs of April 19, 2013, no. WJZ/12366159, containing 
guidelines for the imposition of administrative fines on the grounds of legislation, over which the Netherlands Authority 
for Consumers and Markets must supervise compliance (Policy Rules of the Minister of 
Economic Affairs for the imposition of administrative fines by ACM). 
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 ACM does not accept this argument. Since it is deemed to be proved in Chapter 4.3 of this 257.

decision that Juwel participated in the violation that included both standard and large garages 

during the period of February 18, 2010 through July 3, 2012, the affected turnover made from 

the sale of standard and large garages during the period from February 18, 2010 through July 3, 

2012 must form part of the fine basis.  

 The companies involved have provided insight into the value of the aforementioned 258.

transactions.
314

  

 Having regard to the above, ACM bases its decision on the following affected turnover for each 259.

company
315

: 

Juwel  [CONFIDENTIAL] 

Rekers  [CONFIDENTIAL]  

 Article 2.5 of the Fine Policy Rules provide for a fine basis of 10% of the affected turnover as a 260.

starting point. The fine basis for the companies involved is accordingly: 

Juwel  [CONFIDENTIAL] 

Rekers  [CONFIDENTIAL] 

6.3 Seriousness of the violation 

6.3.1 Determining the seriousness of the violation 

 The seriousness of the violation is determined by considering the severity of the violation in the 261.

economic context in which it has occurred. The Fine Policy Rules distinguish among "less 

severe," "severe," and "very severe" violations (Article 2.6, paragraph 3, of the Fine Policy 

Rules).  

 When determining the seriousness of the violation, ACM takes into consideration the economic 262.

context in which the violation occurred. Depending on the case, significance in this regard is 

attached to the nature of the products or services involved, the extent of the market, the size of 

the infringers involved and any joint market share they may have, the structure of the market, 

and the applicable regulations. ACM also takes account of the impairment or potential 

                                                        
314

 Case document 2015301164: e-mail from Rekers of February 20, 2015 with reference: RE: Postponement of the 
period to submit documents [STIBBE-Legal.FID157793]; case document 2015100416: Juwel's letter of February 9, 
2015 with reference: M22617792/2/20556675/opk; case document 2014102324: Response to request for information on 
number of garages sold and annual turnover for Juwel 2008-2013 of July 31, 2014, reference M21194251/1/20556675; 
appendix 1.  
315

 The parties each stated their monthly turnover for the years 2010 and 2012. In addition, the parties indicated for the 
months of February 2010 and July 2012, what turnover was respectively made after February 18, 2010 and before July 
3, 2012. The invoice date is the guiding principle in this regard. The stated turnover is thus the affected turnover that 
was actually earned in the period from February 18, 2010 through July 3, 2012. 
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impairment to the normal competitive process and the effect on the economy caused by the 

practice concerned. 

 Based on Article 2.6, paragraph 3 of the Fine Policy Rules, "far-reaching horizontal 263.

arrangements" are regarded as one example of "very severe violations." ACM has established 

the existence of a single, complex, and continuous violation. The severity of that violation is 

therefore established on the basis of the violation in its entirety. ACM holds the view that there 

is a far-reaching horizontal arrangement in this case; potential customers were shared between 

the companies involved by means of these practices, with the aim of achieving a higher price for 

a prefab concrete garage than under normal competitive circumstances. By means of the 

Arrangement, the companies involved also removed their uncertainty about each other's market 

conduct in relation to the sale of standard and large garages. ACM is thus of the opinion that the 

Arrangement qualifies as a very severe violation. 

 In order to determine the appropriate seriousness of the violation in this case, ACM took into 264.

consideration that the Arrangement constituted a stable customer-sharing arrangement 

between the companies involved. By sharing the potential customers between them, the 

companies involved could keep the price for prefab concrete garages at a higher level than 

would be the case under normal competitive conditions. As noted above, the companies 

involved are each other's main competitors in the sale of prefab concrete garages (both 

standard and large garages) in the Dutch market and occupy a very strong position in it. The 

companies involved jointly represented almost the entire Dutch markets for prefab concrete 

garages (a joint market share of almost [CONFIDENTIAL]%). Both the companies involved and 

their customers confirm that the companies involved are each other's main competitors.
316

 The 

Arrangement resulted in customers having their freedom of choice curbed in what was already a 

limited offering in the Dutch market. The arrangements were also aimed at keeping the Dutch 

market for standard and large garages under the control of the companies involved as far as 

possible. The companies involved colluded to obstruct other German suppliers that wanted to 

strengthen their position in the Dutch market. In such cases, the agreed maximum discount was 

abandoned to retain or acquire the customer for the companies involved “at any cost” and to 

prevent other German suppliers from securing new customers in the Dutch market. This further 

restricted customers' freedom of choice. 

 In para. 264, ACM has indicated its belief that there is a practice of great potential harm in the 265.

Netherlands because the companies involved have used the Arrangement to raise the price of 

prefab concrete garages to a higher level than would have been the case without these 

practices. This has a direct effect on the price that customers pay for prefab concrete garages in 

the Netherlands. The companies involved moreover coordinated their practices with regard to 

certain customers to keep other German suppliers out of the Dutch market. This may also affect 

the price. 

                                                        
316

 Case document 2013201184: Forwarding of report of March 26, 2013 ABC Beton; p. 5; case document 2013201176: 
Forwarding of report of discussion of April 2, 2013 Garagepark Nederland, p. 4; case document 2013201174: 
Forwarding of report of telephone interview of April 10, 2013 Mercari, p. 4.  
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 Having regard to the above, ACM believes that 3.5 is an appropriate seriousness of the violation 266.

to allocate in this case. 

6.3.2 Written responses of the companies involved 

 Juwel argues that ACM must take into account Rekers's dominant position and the several 267.

attempts it made to drive Juwel out of the market. Juwel also argues that the seriousness of the 

violation must be low because no or hardly any harm was caused to competitors, customers, or 

consumers. It raises the following circumstances in support of this: (1) there was purportedly no 

price increase as a result of the violation, (2) the violation had no effect on pricing, and (3) the 

arrangements were not observed. To substantiate this, Juwel has added a table with price 

movements for 2010 through 2013. 

 ACM points out that determining the seriousness of the violation does not revolve around 268.

Juwel's individual participation but the potential of the larger whole, namely the entire violation in 

its economic context. The joint position of the companies involved, and not only if Rekers 

occupied a significant position in the Dutch market, is what is relevant for determining the 

seriousness of the violation. The mere fact that Juwel is a minor player in this market does not 

detract from the fact that it contributed towards the entire violation through its individual 

participation. ACM points out that the facts and circumstances relating to the market have been 

dealt with in Chapter 2 of this decision. ACM also paid attention to the market positions of the 

companies involved and their competitors, including Zapf and K-Plus, as well as Dutch resellers 

such as Inprebo, Ahorn Bouwsystemen, and ABC Beton. It is clear from this that Rekers 

occupies a significant position in the Dutch market. That does not affect the fact that Juwel is 

Rekers's largest competitor in the Dutch market and that it could therefore – along with its 

German competitors Zapf and K-Plus – exercise competitive pressure on Rekers. By colluding 

with Rekers – and also against the other competitors in the market - it pursued its own interests 

within the Arrangement. Lastly, ACM points out that it established in section 3.7 of this decision 

that there was no coercion from Rekers's side.
317

 

 Even Juwel's arguments that the prices in 2009 were not in line with market conditions, that the 269.

violation had no effect on pricing, and that the minimum and maximum prices for the different 

garages purportedly show that the prices during the period of the violation were not significantly 

higher than in the periods before or after the end of the violation do not convince ACM that a 

lower seriousness of the violation must be applied. As already stated in section 3.1, low prices 

were one of the reasons for entering into the Arrangement. In the period prior to the 

Arrangement, the market was subject to intensive competition that kept prices low.
318

 By means 

of the Arrangement, the companies involved wanted to prevent prices from around EUR 

[CONFIDENTIAL] per garage being offered.
319

 The Arrangement therefore indeed intended to 

have an effect on pricing. Juwel's table cannot lead to any other conclusion.  

                                                        
317

 See paras 177-182. 
318

 See paras 61 and 62. 
319

 See paras 80 and 203. 
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 In relation to Juwel's argument that the Arrangement was not observed, ACM firstly finds that 270.

Juwel has not further substantiated this submission. Furthermore, ACM already established in 

Chapter 4 that Rekers and Juwel shared the entire Dutch market for two years and four months. 

ACM therefore sees no reason to adjust the seriousness of the violation.  

6.3.3 Conclusion 

 Having regard to the above and weighing up all of the circumstances, ACM believes that 3.5 is 271.

an appropriate seriousness of the violation to allocate in this case. 

 In view of this, the fines for the companies involved are calculated by multiplying the fine basis 272.

by a factor of 3.5: 

Juwel    EUR 306,539.15 

 

Rekers    EUR 3,066,830.92   

6.4 Aggravating and mitigating circumstances  

 As stated in Articles 2.3, paragraph 3, and 2.12-2.15 of the Fine Policy Rules, ACM takes 273.

aggravating and mitigating circumstances into account when determining a fine. 

 Juwel argues that if a violation is found to exist, there are four different circumstances that 274.

would justify reducing the fine. First, Juwel contends that it ended the violation voluntarily and of 

its own accord well before the commencement of ACM's investigation. Second, the fine ought to 

be reduced because the interests of both Juwel and its salesperson have been harmed by “the 

disproportionate manner in which ACM has conducted the investigation”. Third, a fine reduction 

is appropriate because Juwel only played a passive and limited role in the violation. According 

to Juwel, the statements of Rekers and Juwel show that it did not implement the alleged 

violation and that it “acted competitively despite the arrangement”. Fourth, the fine must be 

reduced because ACM has not observed the relevant Policy Rules, in particular Article 2.31. 

ACM is alleged to have wrongly allowed Rekers to give an oral statement in the absence of a 

“justified interest”. This has apparently harmed Juwel's interests. 

 In relation to the first argument, ACM sees no reason to reduce the fee. It is clear from the facts 275.

and circumstances described in Chapters 3 and 4 of this decision that Juwel acted in 

compliance with the Arrangement from February 18, 2010 through July 3, 2012. ACM also 

points out that ending a violation of your own accord does not in itself justify a fine reduction.
320

 

In order for ending a violation of your accord – before the investigation has commenced – to be 

regarded as a mitigating factor, special circumstances are required. Such circumstances exist 

                                                        
320

 See the Board of NMa's decision of June 29, 2006, case 3938_624, De Combi Brabocon B.V., para. 30. 
320

 See the Board of NMa's decision of June 29, 2006, case 3938_624, De Combi Brabocon B.V., para. 30. Rotterdam 

District Court June 26, 2009, De Combi Brabocon B.V., ECLI:NL:RBROT:2009:BJ1478. Also see Rotterdam District 

Court May 14, 2009, Kindeg B.V.,ECLI:NL:RBROT:2009:BI4893. 
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only if an company has done more than could normally be expected of it. ACM does not believe 

this can be said of Juwel.  

 Juwel's second argument also does not lead to a fine reduction. ACM does not accept Juwel's 276.

contention that it conducted the investigation in a “disproportionate manner”. ACM is authorized 

under Book 5, Article 15(1) Awb to enter a residence with the occupant's consent. As ACM had 

reason to believe that Mr. [F] was working from home for Juwel and records were found 

there,
321

 the dawn raid was necessary for ACM to carry out its duties.
322

 Before entering Mr. 

[F]'s home, ACM twice pointed out the purpose of the dawn raid and investigation, and 

expressly asked whether ACM could enter the property.
323

 Mr. [F] gave his consent.
324

 ACM 

also does not accept that it acted disproportionately by having Mr. [F] give his statement in a 

police station. As the official report shows, Mr. [F] agreed to ACM's proposal to answer ACM's 

questions in a police station.
325

 ACM did not use any coercive measures in this regard. In ACM's 

opinion, there is accordingly no question of it having acted disproportionately. Lastly, ACM 

notes that even if there was any disproportionality in its actions, only Mr. [F] could have been 

affected by this. A fine has not been imposed on Mr. [F] in his personal capacity. There is 

accordingly no reason to reduce the fine on this point.  

 In relation to the third argument that Juwel only played a passive and minor role, that Juwel did 277.

not carry out the violation and acted competitively in spite of the Arrangement, ACM sees no 

reason to reduce the fine. The facts and circumstances described in Chapters 3 and 4 do not 

show that Juwel's participation was limited or passive. What is more, it is also clear from those 

facts and circumstances that Juwel took the initiative to discuss and share customers' requests 

for offers and that a customer list was drawn up at its insistence. The minor position in the 

market has moreover already been factored into the fine basis.  

 Lastly, and in relation to the fourth argument, ACM sees no reason to reduce the fee. Like the 278.

other competition authorities in the European Union, ACM also offers the opportunity to make 

oral leniency statements (also known as the oral procedure). When Rekers submitted its 

leniency application, ACM found, in accordance with the prevailing Policy Rules
326

, that the 

leniency application had a justified interest within the meaning of the Policy Rules. At the start of 

this sanction procedure, Juwel was given information in due time about the inspection 

procedure and access to the case file, including transcription of oral procedures. It is an 

established fact that Juwel could have inspected these documents and prepared for its defense. 

                                                        
321

 Case document 2012203463: Dawn raid instruction; case documents 2015200077 and 2015200075: Forwarding of 
the adapted hearing report of September 2, 2014, appendix 1, p. 6. 
322

 This is evident, among other things, from a number of e-mails that were sent outside office hours by Juwel's 
salesperson, which made it likely that he was operating from home. Rekers also indicated in its statement that Juwel's 
salesperson possibly has a home office. 
323

 Case document 2012203457: Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012. 
324

 Juwel's salesperson consented by saying: “Of course you can come in. Would you like some coffee?” Case 
document 2012203457: Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012, p. 1. 
325

 Case document 2012203457: Report of Official Acts dawn raid on home of Juwel's salesperson of October 22, 2012, 
p. 4 et seq.; case documents 2015200077 and 2015200075: Forwarding of the adapted hearing report of September 2, 
2014, appendix 1, p. 7. 
326

 At the time of the leniency application: Government Gazette 2009, no. 14078, Policy Rules of the Minister of 
Economic Affairs of September 11, 2009, no. WJZ/9146574, for the reduction of administrative fines relating to cartels. 
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In view of how it gave access to Juwel, ACM also cannot see how it supposedly harmed Juwel 

in its defense. 

 Based on the above, ACM is of the view that there are no aggravating or mitigating 279.

circumstances in this case. 

6.5 Statutory maximum 

 Pursuant to Article 57(1) Mw, the amount of the fine for violating Article 6(1) Mw cannot exceed 280.

EUR 450,000 or, if more, 10% of the turnover of the company in the financial year prior to the 

decision. Both parties provided insight into the relevant turnover. 

 ACM concludes that since the above fine imposed on Juwel is less than EUR 450,000, the 281.

stated maximum is not exceeded.  

 As ACM sets the maximum fine for Rekers at [CONFIDENTIAL], it concludes that the maximum 282.

fine will not be exceeded with regard to Rekers. 

6.6 Leniency  

6.6.1 Rekers's leniency application 

 Rekers submitted a leniency application, including on behalf of all its affiliated legal entities, as 283.

referred to in the Policy Rules
327

 of the Minister of Economic Affairs for the reduction of 

administrative fines relating to cartels, on July 5, 2012. Rekers was the first to provide 

information to ACM before ACM started with the investigation. ACM granted conditional fine 

immunity on the basis of these Policy Rules.  

6.6.2 Written responses of the companies involved 

 Juwel holds the view that Rekers does not qualify, or qualifies only in category C, for a fine 284.

reduction because it forced Juwel to participate in the violation.
328

 Rekers points out that there is 

no evidence of coercion in the case file and Juwel has also not substantiated this claim. Rekers 

further emphasizes that the requirement of coercion must be applied restrictively. 

 ACM cannot accept Juwel's argument. First, coercion does not readily occur. Threats of a 285.

commercial nature normally do not constitute coercion.
329

 There is no evidence in the case file 

of a form of objective force majeure caused by coercion from Rekers's side. As ACM found in 

para. 181, there was no question of coercion. This follows, as ACM explained in paras 177-182, 

                                                        
327

 See: Policy Rules of the Minister of Economic Affairs of September 11, 2009, no. WJZ/9146574, for the reduction of 
administrative fines relating to cartels, Government Gazette 2009, 14078. 
328

 Case document 2014101794: Juwel's written response of June 13, 2014, reference M20769661/4/20556675/opk, p. 
23-24. 
329

 In this regard, also see: “Policy Rules of the Minister of Economic Affairs of July 4, 2014, no. WJZ/14112586, for the 
reduction of administrative fines relating to cartels, Government Gazette 2014 no. 19745, p. 10.  



 

   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Decision 
Public version 
 

 
8
3
/8

4
 

from the statements made by Rekers and its salesperson. This is moreover supported by the 

written evidence dating from the period of the violation. It cannot be inferred from what Juwel 

has raised on this point that there was any coercion.  

6.6.3 Conclusion 

 Having regard to the above, ACM sees no reason to withdrawn the leniency grant. As Rekers 286.

has fully complied with its obligation under the grant, ACM gives a fine reduction of 100% in 

accordance with that grant. 

6.7 Determining the amount of the fine 

 ACM therefore sees cause to set the fines at: 287.

Juwel  EUR 306,539.15 

Rekers  EUR 0  

 In ACM's opinion, the amount of the fine is proportionate if all of the above circumstances are 288.

viewed collectively. ACM therefore does not any reason to adjust the fines any further. 

6.8 Conclusion 

 In accordance with Article 1.4 of the Fine Policy Rules, the fine for the companies involved, 289.

rounded down to a multiple of EUR 500, is fixed at: 

Juwel   EUR 306,500 

Rekers   EUR 0  
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7 Decision 

 

The Netherlands Authority for Consumers and Markets: 

 

I. finds that Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH has violated Article 6 of the Dutch Competition Act and 

Article 101(1) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union; 

II. finds that Rekers Betonwerk GmbH & Co. KG and Rekers Betonwerk GmbH have violated 

Article 6 of the Dutch Competition Act and Article 101(1) of the Treaty on the Functioning of 

the European Union; 

III. imposes a fine of EUR 306,500 on Juwel Betonbauteile GmbH, having its corporate domicile 

at Kamp-Linthorst, Germany; 

IV. does not impose any fine on Rekers Betonwerk GmbH & Co. KG and Rekers Betonwerk 

GmbH, having their corporate domicile in Spelle, Germany. 

 

This decision is addressed to each of the above legal entities separately. 

 

 

Netherlands Authority for Consumers and Markets 

represented by  

 

 

 

J.G. Vegter, LL.M. 

Board Member 

 
 
 
 

Administrative appeal  

Interested parties that cannot concur with this decision may lodge an administrative appeal within six 

weeks of the date on which this decision is published with the Netherlands Authority for Consumers 

and Markets. The postal address is: Autoriteit Consument en Markt, t.a.v. afdeling Juridische Zaken, 

Postbus 16326, 2500 BH Den Haag.  

 

The administrative appeal must be signed and at least include the name and address of the 

appellant, the date, and a description of the decision against which the objection is directed. The 

notice of administrative appeal must set out the grounds for the administrative appeal. 

 

ACM wishes to make you aware of the possibility afforded to an appellant under the Dutch General 

Administrative Law Act to request the ACM in writing to omit the administrative appeal phase.  

If ACM grants your request, your administrative appeal will be forwarded to the district court and be 

dealt with there as a normal appeal. This may expedite the procedure. If ACM does not grant your 

request, this decision is not subject to judicial review and ACM will deal with your administrative 

appeal. 


